Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Weir, David J FLNREX

Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNREX; Henley,
Margaret TRANEX; Bunce, Hubert ENV.EX; Stolar, Haroid B FLNRIEX

Williston, Lee X FLNRIEX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Mount Polley-Update.on Quesnel'Lake Clean up

FW: Emailing: Post Construction Report Quesnel Lake Debris Cleanup; FW: Emailing:
Addendum to'Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake Sept 15th

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29" 2014,

David Weir
Water Section Head,

b
Oy '

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Reso urce Operaticns

Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@aov.bc.ca
(250} 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

S
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Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

From; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 7:18 AM

To: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX ’

Subject: FW: Emailing: Post Construction Report Quesne! Lake Debris Cleanup
Attachments: Post Canstruction Report Quesnel Lake Debris Cleanup.pdf

Hi David '

Here are some reports from DWB.
Penny

From: Brian Aitken [mailto: baltken@dwﬁtonsultlng ca]
Sent: September-21-14 6:24 PM
To:

Subject: Emailing: Post Construction Report Quesnel Lake Debris Cleanup

Penny this bounce back again. Please confirm receipt.

Brian
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Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

From: XT:.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 7:15 AM

To: Weir, David J FLNREX -
Subject: FW: Emailing: Addendum to Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake Sept 15th

Attachments: Addendum to Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake Sept 15th pdf

Here is the changes to the original report by DWB.
Penny C

----- Original Message-----

From: Brian Aitken [mailto:baitken@dwbconsulting.ca]
Sent: September-21-14 7:13 PM

To:

Subjece. Emailing: Addendum to Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake Sept
15th

Email 2 of 2

Brian Aitken, RPBio, PAg, CPESC’

Environmental Manager

DWB Consulting Services Ltd. ., . o o
Office: (250) 562-5541 o
Cell: (250) 961-0043

Fax: (250) 562-5561
baitken@dwbconsulting.ca

o DEndiey Qe
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Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX Pt '_'_.:‘-"" R R :

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: " Thursday, October 8, 2014 8:45 AM

To: XT:.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLINR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNRIEX; Bunce,
Hubert ENVIEX” T

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up )

Thank you, all we need to know is the Bay is done. I am very unlikely to comment
on the operational details of the work unless I become aware of a public safety
issue or if the clean up is being held up for some reason such archaeology. My
larger concern is that the existing debris is removed by the end of October and
control measures are in place to prevent:additional debris reaching the Likely - -
Bridge during spring freshet. With w1nter conditions effective debris removal ..z
and control is likely to become very d1FF1cult

.'l’

FLOS AW

Do you have Russ’'s email address? I want to talk to him about the progress of
the sediment control works. I have:to talk to MOE and Mines but it is likely
that the next step for those wpnks;mill_be.a water licence application for
sediment control.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 25¢@ 267-5925

————— Original Message-----

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Wednesday, Octobwr o, 2014 9:38 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX : R X S

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B.FLNR EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update.on: Quesnel Lake: Clean up

v

A

Hi David, Lee and Harold

During our tour on the 29, I hadxtOId you.that there were only 2 piles in -
Mitchel Bay. When I went to do-the buining I found several small piles. I wanted
to let you know that I did not try to mislead you in any way . As it turned out
the last time I was there, there really were only two piles right in the bay and
about 3 on the far point but.... the crew went back through one last time. The
piled any small remaining debris after I was there and before our tour.

All these small piles are burnt and the. Bay is 100% done.
Thanks Penny
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#-~--0Original Message-----

From: Weir, David FLNR:EX [mailte:David. J we1r@gov bc.ca]
Sent: September-36-14 4:36 PM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN e

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh~Ann ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

As per the trip discussions the outcome is that the debris be removed prior to
the shorespawning at that site. The method is as< per your Professional in this
case the RP Bio. - '

141

On a side note Worksafe BC has requested information about who Imperial Metals,
as owner of the works, will be designating as Primary contractors on the

worksites outside the mine and we would also like to know so we can be able to
contact them when doing site visits?

David Weir . .

Water Section Head, - e R

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

(259) 398 4924 A T A AR T L

Cell 250 267-5925 A

~~---Original Message-----

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, September 38, 2014 4:88 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX '
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel .Lake .Clean up

Hi David

Ok thank you for clarification.

I went there yesterday after the tour and told him that we planned to burn the
small piles as soon as possible. He asked us to give him some time to go through

them and pick out what he wanted. He was doing that today. Weather permitting
they will be burnt tomorrow.
Thanks Penny

----- Original Message-----

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.J. Helr@gov bc.ca]
Sent: September-36-14 1:37 PM . T

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN o T

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I was speaking to the small piles that are left at the site as we discussed.
You were going to discuss the matter with the upland ownher.

David Weir
Water Section Head,
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Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@@gov.bc.ca '

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

————— Original Message-----

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David _ - . . ,
When you mention the kokanee shore spawning area should progress first... I was
under the impression that Lee considered Mitchel Bay 100% done as only a few
small piles remained that were being burnt by hand and would have no impact on
the spawning. There will not be-any further work in Mitchel bay by boat or 4
machine so it should be considered complete prior to the deadline of Oct 1. I did
not know of any other shoreline that was a considered a spawning area for Kokanee
that we have not already cleaned out other than Hazeltine. Please let me know if
I misunderstood Lee when he considered the spawning area 106% complete.

| O

Y

Penny

-——-- Original Message-----

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: September-36-14 8:46 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X

FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; 'rbastien@cariboord.bc.ca'; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann
ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX |

Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update an Quesnel Lake Clean up

We completed the boat review on Quesnel Lake and visited the sediment pond 51te 5
on Hazeltine. We understand that efforts will continue at the mouth of Hazeltine,
to remove debris for one more week;:and. then: efforts will shift to the removal of .
contained debris on the lake andqshore! -A:-shoreline slope at the mouth of
Hazeltine will be resloped and stabilized as per RP Bio prescription.

I apologise to Russ as I don't have his email address handy to copy him on this
email.

I remained concerned about the progress of the work but recognize the logistical |
limitations on the operation. The clean up at the mouth of Hazeltine appears to
be going well but at the expense of the debris removal for the rest of the lake
but overall the debris is contained as per the order the logistics of the removal
are best left to the company although those sites that may have Kokanee shore
spawning should progress first.
There a significant amount of debris remains as does the risk to the Likely
bridge. I am concerned that the construction of the sediment ponds on Hazeltine
appear to be one week behind what:shouldnbe expected but I think that the delay ..
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is reasonably justified to achieve due diligence-with respect to any potential
Archeological resources. It is just aS“important to confirm the absence of
Pesources as it is to discover their presence. My larger concern was that the
resources have developed access to the site before winter conditions reduced the -
effectiveness of field reconnaissance and design. . My understanding from talking
0. Russ is that the lake draw down continaestand ié about 50% complete but as per

the order the lake level is being malntalned at @ level that maintains the
Stability of the plug. :

I will have another look near the end of October by vehicle and I will need to
visit the Polley lake site at that time.

Pavid Weir P AP

Water Section Head, SR R

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operatlons Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

{25@) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX R
Sent: Friday, September 26, 2014 4:24 PM’ S

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Gc: XT: Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; wllllston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B
ELNR:EX

SUb]ECt Re: Mount Polley Update on Quesnei Lake Clean up

el

Okay I will bring Rowena and we will meet you at the boat launch area at Cedar
Creek in Likely?

Sent from Margie's iPhone

On Sep 26, 2014, at 4:20 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX"
<David.Jl.Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca>> wrote:
We should be up at cedar point about 10:30?2

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.J. welr@gov bc ca>

{258) 398 4924 : SRR

Cell 258 267-5925

13,

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX o
sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8: 39 AM
FTo: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX |

€c: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I'11 just meet you guys in the parking lot
out front at 830. W

.
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From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 22814 8:37 AM
To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX o
Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Lee, I will be coming with you and David. What time will we be leaving the
office?

............
B T I i T e e N

Inspiring Stewardship through Respectful Conversation Harold

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2814 8:16 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; St6lar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX;
Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Fenwick; *E8igh-Ann‘ENV:IEX; XT: Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN
Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I will travel with Lee from Williams Lake and I suspect Harold will come with us.
For those who are coming please coordinate with Lee. I will not be available

until late Friday. Penny, could you please coordinate the safety issue with
Dale? ' ' '

See you on Monday.

David Weir

Water Section Head, -

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto: Dav1d J. Neir@gov bc ca>

(258) 398 4924 - Cie T o

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX.¢@iay :
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014.°8:36: AM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hey Dave,

The boat is already at Quesnel Lake. It is moored at Elysia Resort. We will have
drive out there to get it. I can either 'go and pick you up at Likely or you can

come with me. I's about a 45 minute boat ride from Elysia to Hazeltine Creek
area.

From: Weir, David 2 FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

To: Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, LeighsAnn:-ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX;
Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce, Hubert.:ENV:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:CarpenteP; Penny FLNR:IN
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Subject: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Cléan up

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the
boat trip on Sep 29th 2014.

David Weir PR
Water Section Head, T iy

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:DBavid.J. NelP@gOV bc.ca>

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925 e L
Y
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File: 19570-25/S25857

September 30. 2014

Mount Polley Mining Corporation

P.O. Box 12

Likely, British Columbia

YOL INO

Dear Licensee:

Enclosed is your completed copy of Special Use Permit $25857. issued for the purpose of
stockpile of rehabilitation material, in the location shown on the attached Exhibit A map. Be

advised that this permit expires on September 30, 2016.

If you have any questions regarding your proposed operations or the conditions contained in
this permit, please contact Lindsey Wood, Tenures Officer at (250) 398-4689.

This letter forms an integral pan of Special Use Permit S25857 and should be attached to it.

Your

Michael C. Pedersen, R.P.F.
District Manager

pc:  Area Assessor - Assessment District #24 - 727 (Prince George)
c/o B.C. Assessment Authority, 202 - 350 Bamard Street
Williams Lake, B.C. V2G 4T9

Ministry of Forests, Cariboo-Chilcotin Address: Tel: (250) 3954345
Lands and Natural MNatural Resource District 200-640 Borland Street Fax: {250) 395-4790
Resource Operations Williams Lake, British Columbia

V2G 4T1
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Ministry of
SPECIAL USE PERMIT Forest Lands
S25857 and Natural
Resource
k Operations

THIS PERMIT, dated for reference September 30, 2014 is issued to:

MOUNT POLLEY MINING CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 12
LIKELY, BRITISH COLUMBIA
VOL INO
Phone: (250) 790-2215  Fax: (250) 790-2268

(the “Permittec™)

WHEREAS:

A. The Permittee wishes to use or manage a portion of Crown land for the purposes detailed in

paragraph 1.01 of this Permit, and has not been authorized under any other enactment to use
the land.

B. The Permittee made application on September 10, 2014 in accordance with section 8 of the
Provincial Forest Use Regulation of the Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act, and
has submitted a plan that sets out how the land will be used, including identification of the
following proposed activities which are listed in Schedule 2 of the Contaminated Sites
Regulation under the Environmental Management Act: None

1.00 GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM
1.01  Subject to this Permit and the Acts, regulations, and standards referred to tn
paragraph 6.01, the Permittee may use the Crown land designated on the attached
Exhibit “A™ map(s} (the “permit area”) for the purpose of:

stock pile of rebabilitation material

in accordance with the plan submitted with the application for this Permit and
attached as Schedule A.

1.02  The term of this Permit is 2 years beginning on October 1, 2014, with usage
rights restricted by paragraph 1.05 during the last year of the term.

SUP - Post Policy 8.28 — Version 2.04 Page 1 of 11
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1.03

1.04

1.05

Between 18 months and one year before the expiry of the permit, or at another
time if acceptable to the District Manager, the Permittee may apply for a
replacement Permit or for an extension to the existing Permit, to take effect up to
12 months prior to the expiry of this Permit.

The District Manager may request from the Permittee a response regarding the
Permittee’s intention to request a replacement Permit or extension for this Permit,
and in the case of this request, the Permittee must respond within 30 days.

For the twelve months prior to the expiry of the Permit. use of the Permit area is
restricted to activities required to fulfill cleanup provisions of this Permit, any
Environmental M qu i e of
Permit area, and 5 & tr

200 CONDITIONSANDR_ ______.__ >

2.01

2.02

2.06

The Permittee must carry out all activities in accordance with this permit, the
Acts, regulations and standards referred to in paragraph 6.01, the plan attached as
Schedule A, the Environmental AManagement Act and its regulations, and any
other applicable legisiative requiremer.....

Upon termination or cancellation of this Permit:

(a) title to all improvements that are fixed to the Crown land under this
Permit. shall vest in the Crown without compensation to the Permitiee;
and

(b) the Permittee ~st not r=~0ve any impr¢ -~ ments unless authorized to do
so by the Dis....t Manag....

This Permit will enuic o t :fit of, and = binding on, the parties and their
respective heirs, executors, successors and permitted assigns.

Any power conferred or duty imposed on the District Manager under this Permit
may be exercised or fulfilled by any person authorized to do so by the
District Manager.

This Permit does not grant the Permittee exclusive rights to the permit area and
the Permittee’s rights under this Permit are subject to any other rights of use and
occupation that have been granted by the Crown over the permit area.

The Crown reserves the right to grant future rights of use and occupation to other
parties over the permit area.

SUJP - Post Policy 8.28 - Version 2.04 Page 2 ef 11
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2.07

2.08

With reference to section 9 (2) of the Provincial Forest Use Regulation, the
following terms and conditions apply to the building of and disposal of any
chattel or fixture:

(a) these sites can only be used temporarily for the storage of rehabilitation
material to address rehabilitation works associated with tailings pond dam

breach.

The Schedules to this Permit are deemed to be part of this Permit.

3.00 CONSERVATION OF FOREST RESOURCES AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

Within one week of submitting a site profile, site investigation or any other
document or report required under the Environmental Management Act, or
receiving any order issued under municipal. provincial or federal legislation
which relate to the Permittee’s use of the Permit area, the Permittee must provide
a copy to the District Manager.

The Permittee will fulfil the requirements of any order issued under municipal,
provincial or federal legislation which relate to the Permiitee’s use of the Permit
area, regardless whether the order was directed to the Permittee, to someone
authorized by the Permittee to use the Permit area, or to the Ministry of Forests,
Lands and Natural Resource Operations.

Unless the Permit is replaced or extended, the Permittee must complete the clean
up and restoration of the Permit area in accordance with Permit provisions at least
six months prior to the expiry of the Permit. or if the Permit is under suspension,
by a date specified by the District Manager.

Subject to paragraph 3.05, clean up and restoration of the Permit area must
include the following actions, which are deemed necessary to make the Permit
area suitable for future use as productive forest:

(a) remove all chattels, including equipment and other personal property from
the Permit area;

{b) remove from the Permit area or dispose in accordance with this Part any
litter, scrap metal. wire rope, tires. refuse and similar material;

(c) remove buildings, fuel tanks and other fixtures;
(d) remove all safety hazards;

(e) remove all drainage structures, recontour the site and re-vegetate exposed
soils with local plant species,

(H comply with other clean up requirements specified in this Part; and

{g)  restore the Permit area as specified in this Part or the plan attached as
Schedule A to this Permit.

SUP - Post Policy 828 — Version 2.04 Page 3 of 11
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3.05

The District Manager may grant partial relief from paragraph 3. 04 to allow
specific chattels or fixtures to be left on the Permit area.

4.00 ANNUAL RENT

4.01

In addition to money payable by (he Permittee under the Forest Act and the
Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act and regulations made under them,
the Permittee will pay to the Crown, immediately upon receipt of a statement
issued on behalf of the Crown, annual rent in the amount of?:

(a) $200.00 for the first year: and

{b) for ensuing years. an amount determined by the District Manager.

5.00 DEPOSIT

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

In addition to any money payable by the Permittee under the Acts or regulations
referred to in paragraph 6.01, or the money referred to in paragraph 4.01, the
Permittee must maintain a deposit in the amount of $0.00 in the form of a security
acceptable to the District Manager, before using the land as specified in
paragraph 1.01.

The District Manager may use any or all of the deposit referred to in
paragraph 5.01:

{(a) to satisfy a claim made by the owner of personal property. other than the
Pcrmittee or the Province. who has property situated on the permit area; or

(o) to cover the costs resulting from a failure of the Permittee to meet the
conditions of this Permit.

The District Manager. after at least four week’s notice to the Permittee, may take
from the deposit referred to in 5.01 an amount sufficient to cover costs incurred
by the District Manager in remedying the Permittee's failure to meet the
conditions of this Permit. or

an amount equal to the District Manager’s estimate of the costs which the
District Manager could reasonably expect to incur in remedying the Permittee's
failure to meet the conditions of this Permit. and for that purpose a security
included in the deposit may be realized.

A notice referred to in paragraph 5.03 must specify:

{a) the condition of this Permit which the Permittee failed to meet; and

(b) the amount the District Manager intends to take from the deposit.

SUP — Post Policy 8.28 — Version 2.04 Page 4 of 11
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5.05 If the District Manager gives the Permittee a notice that an amount has been taken
under this part from the deposit, the Permittee within four weeks of the date from
which the notice is given, must add to the deposit, in 2 form acceptable to the
District Manager, an amount sufficient to replenish the deposit to the amount
specified in paragraph 5.01.

5.06 Subject to paragraphs 5.03, 5.04 and 5.05, if:

(a) the District Manager, under paragraph 5.03, takes from the deposit an
amount equal to the District Manager’s estimate of the costs which the
District Manager could reasonably expect to incur in remedying the
Permittee's failure to meet the conditions of this Permit: and

{b) the costs incurred by the District Manager in remedying the Permittee's
failure to meet the conditions of this Permit are less than the amount taken
from the deposit;

the Crown will as soon as feasibie return 10 the Permittee an amount equal to the
difference between the amount taken from the deposit and the costs incurred by
the District Manager.

5.07 It

(a) the District Manager. under paragraph 5.03, takes from the deposit an
amount equal to the District Manager’s estimate of the costs which the
District Manager could reasonably expect to incur in remedying the
Permittee's failure to meet a condition of this Permit; and

(b) the costs incurred by the District Manager in remedying the Permittee's
failure to meet a condition of this Permit are greater than the amount taken
from the deposit;

the District Manager may take from the deposit an additional amount equal to the
difference between the costs incurred by the District Manager and the amount
originally taken from the deposit, and for that purpose a security included in the
deposit may be realized.

5.08 Subject to the Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act and the regulations
made under that Act, the Crown will return to the Permittee the deposit, less
deductions made under paragraphs 5.03 and 5.07, when:

(a) this Permit expires, or is surrendered; and

{b) the District Manager is satisfied that the Permittee has fulfilled all
obligations under or in respect of this Permit.

SUP - Post Policy 8.28 — Version 2.04 Page 5 of |1
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5.09 Amounts taken under part 5.00 from the deposit are in addition to and not in
substitution for any other remedies available to the Crown in respect of a default
of the Permittee.

6.00 LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

6.01  This Permit is subject to:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

the Forest Act.

the Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act;
the Forest and Range Practices Act;
the Wildfire Act:; and

the regulations and standards made under those Acts.

6.02 Thbe Permittee must:

(a)

(b

comply with the the Acts, regulations and standards referred to in
paragraph 6.01

ensure that its employees, agents and contractors comply with these Acts,
regulations and standards when engaging in or carrying out activities or
operations under or associated with this Permit.

6.03  Nothing in this Permit is to be construed as authorizing the Permittee to engage in
any activities or carry out any operations otherwise than in accordance with the
requirements of the Acts, regulations and standards referred to in paragraph 6.01.

7.00 NOTICE

7.01 A notice given under this Permit must be in writing.

7.02 A notice given under this Permit may be:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

delivered by hand;
sent by mail;
email address. or

subject to paragraph 7.05, sent by facsimile transmission;

to the address, email address or facsimile number, as applicable, specified on the
first page of this Permit, or to such other address, email address or facsimile
number as is specified in a notice given in accordance with this part

SUP - Post Policy 8.28 - Version 2. (4 Page 6 of L1
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8.00

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

If a notice is given under this Permit, it is deemed to have been given:

(a) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 7.02 (a), on the date it is
delivered by hand;

(b) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 7.02 (b), subject to
paragraph 7.04, on the eighth day after its deposit in a Canada Post Office
at any place in Canada:

(c) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 7.02 (c). subject to
paragraph 16.05, on the date 1t is sent by email;

(d) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 7.02 {(d), subject to
paragraph 7.05, on the date it is sent by facsimile transmission.

If, between the times a notice is mailed in accordance with subparagraph 7.02 (b)
and the time it is actually received, there occurs a postal strike, lockout or
stowdown that might reasonably affect delivery of the nolice. the notice is not
deemed to be given until the party actually receives it.

Il a notice is sent by email or facsimile transmission, the party sending the notice
must take reasonable steps to ensure that the transmission has been successfully
completed.

Either party may, from time to time. advise the other party by notice in writing. of
any change of address, email address or facsimile number of the party giving such
notice and, from and afier the giving of such notice, the address, email address or
facsimile number specified will, for purposes of this Licence, be considered to be
the address, email address or facsimile number of the party giving such notice.

LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

8.01

8.02

Subject to Paragraph 8.04, the Permittee will indemnify the Crown against and
save it harmless from all claims, demands, suits, actions, causes of action, costs,
expenses and losses faced, incurred or suffered by the Crown as a result, directly
or indirectly, of any act or omission of:

(a) the Permittee:
(b} an employee of the Permittee;
(c) an agent of the Permittee;

(d) a contractor of the Permittee who engages in any activity or carries out any
operation, including but not restricted to the Permittee’s operations, under or
associated with this Permit; or

(e) any other person who on behalf of or with the consent of the Permittee
engages in any activity or carries out any operation, including but not
restricted to the Permittee’s operations, under or associated with this Permit.

For greater certainty, the Permittee has no obligation to indemnify the Crown
under Paragraph 8.01 in respect of any act or omission of:

SUP ~ Post Policy 8.28 — Version 2.04 Page 7 of 11
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8.03

8.04

8.05

(a) an employee, agent or contractor of the Crown, in the course of carrying out
his or her duties as employee, agent or contractor of the Crown: or

(b} a person, other than the Permittee, to whom the Crown has granted the right to
use or occupy Crown land.

The Crown is not liable to the Permittee for injuries, losses, expenses, or costs
incurred or suffered by the Permittee as a result, directly or indirectly. of an act or
omission of a person who is not a party to this Permit, including but not restricted
10 an act or omission of a person disrupting, stopping or otherwise interfering with
the Permittee’s operations under this Permit by road blocks or other means.

Paragraph 8.01 does not apply to an act or omission which is a direct response to.
and complies with, an order made by a Ministry employee or another officer of
the Crown.

Amounts taken under Part 5.00 from the deposit and payments required further to
the indemnity referred to in Paragraph 8.01. are in addition to and not in
substitution for any other remedies available to the Crown in respect of a default
of the Permittee.

900 INTERPRETATION

6.01

9.02

9.03

In this Permit. unless the context otherwise requires:

{(a) “Forest Act” means the Forest Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, ¢. 157, as amended from
time to time, or the successor to this Act, if it is repealed;

{b) “Forest and Range Practices Act” means the Forest and Range Practices Act,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 69 as amended from time to time, or the successor to this Act,
if it is repealed;

(c) “Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act™ means the
Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 159, as
amended from time to time, or the successor to this Act, if it is repealed:

{d) “Permit area™ means the area of Crown land that pertains to this permit as
described by Exhibit “A™ to this Permit

(e) Wildfire Act means: the Wildfire Act, S.B.C. 2004, c. 24, as amended from
time to time, or the successor to this Act, if it is repealed: and

Unless otherwise provided in paragraph 9.01, if a word or phrase used in this
Permit is defined in the Forest Act, Forest Practices Code of British Columbia
Act or the Forest and Range Practices Act, the definition in the Act applies to this
Permit, and where the word or phrase in the Act is replaced by a new word or
phrase. this Permit is deemed to have been amended accordingly.

In this Permit, unless the context otherwise requires:

(a) the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular; and
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SCHEDULE “A”

1.00 PLAN

To establish three staging areas where materials may be stockpiled for use in the
rehabilitation of Hazeltine Creek.

Areas will be cleaned up and restored when the works are completed.
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SCHEDULE B
OTHER CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

1.02 The Crown reserves the right to revise the conditions of this Permit during the life of
the Permit in accordance with existing conditions and development.

1.03 With reference to Section 9(2) of the Provincial Forest Use Regulation, the following
terms and conditions apply to the elean up and restoration of the land under the Permit:

- to the satistaction of the District Manager on the expiry of the Permit.
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Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 12:23 PM . .
To: Stolar, Harold B FLNR: EX; Bunce Hubert ENV:EX
Cc: Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV: EX. "
Subject: FW: Mount Poliey Prime Contractor issue. o
s S R I LA A

fyi 'l.i_flh’!-.:_"-‘; o T _1:'": .

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Williams Lake , BC

David..).Weir@gov.bc.ca ’
(250) 398 45924 . : .
Cell 250 267-5925 : oo

From: Clarke, Bruce [mailto;Bruce.Clarke@worksafebc.com]
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 8:30 AM

To: Pocklington, Cheryi M MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR EX X
Subject: FW: Mount Poliey Prime Contractor issug. * »> % - 0" . :

r

J

Cheryl and David, FYI. We wiil be dealmg w:th the Mme as an owner of the site (with the most knowledge
and control) both on and off the mine property which wili make them aiso responsible for all Prime
Contractor requirements. Please give me _El__,S_nq_U_t;lf you have any guestions.

SR

Bruce

From: McCaskill, Darrin

Sent: Saturday, October 18, 2014 10:35 AM
To: Clarke, Bruce

Cc: McCaskill, Jim

Subject: Mount Polley Prime Contractor issue.

Bruce,

I had a chance to discuss the issue of Prime Contractor for the Mount Polley remediation work with Tom

Brocklehurst. We also reviewed the order that was issued by the Ministry of Lands and Environment on
Imperial Metals. .

Sectlon 106 of the Act defines “owner” very brgadly, and permits there being more than one owner of
lands and premlses bemg used as a workplace ‘The définition includes the “agent or delegate” of the :
owner, or an “occupier”. It seems reasonable, based ‘on the Order that was issued to Imperial Metals by
the Ministry, to consider Imperial Metals an “occupier”. “Occupier” is defined in the Occupiers’ Liability

1
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e lt
R ~,l:..,'| I.r|.-:" o

Act as: a person who “is in physical possesmon“of";al:’émlsesLor"l -has responsibility for, and control over,
the condition of premlses the activities conducted on«fige’ premises and the persons allowed to enter
those premises”. As Imperial Metals has control over the activities conducted on the premises, as
required by the Order, it is an “occupier”, and therafore an “ownar”.

Both the Crown and Imperial Metals are owners of the workplace. Policy D3-119-1 deals with multiple
owner situations, and provides factors to apply in determining which owner has what OHS obligations.
Those factors are knowledge of and control over the work being carried out. Applying those factors it is
most appropriate that Imperial Metals be considered the owner that will have the prime contractor
obligation if none is desighated, as they have the most knowledge of and control over the work being
performed

Fo
N

Thrs shouid provide you with the information you require to get back to the Ministry of Mines {Cheryle
Pocklington) and your contact in the Ministry of Lands and Environment if further follow up is required
with that Ministry. This should also position you to confirm with Imperial Metals that we are designating
them as the prime and to ensure that Imperial Metals submits any required NOPs acknowledqging that
thev are the prime

Darrin

Darrin McCaskill . .
Assistant Director S
Prevention Operations R o
WorkSafeBC

(604)-279-7563
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"The Table of Contents and headings in this Licence are included for convenicnce anly
and do not form a part of this Licence and in no way define, limit, alter or cnlarge the
scope or meaning of any provision of this Licence.”
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THE PARTIES agrec as follows:

1.00

2.00

3.0

4.00

GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM

1.01  The term of this Licence beging on August 20, 2014 and expires on the
carlier of August 19, 2016, or when the Regional Executive Dircctor or
District Manager gives notice to the Licensee that all contractual and
legislative obligatians associated with this Licence have been completed.

1.02  Subject to this Liccnce and the forestry legislation; the Licensee is
authorized to remove and process the Crown tmber from portions of
Quesnel Lake, including Cedar Point, to the West Fraser rcload at

Beach Point (the “Licence area”™), as shown op the attached
Exhibit “A" map.

1.3  Subject 10 this Licence, the Licensee has the right to ¢nrer and use Crown
land 1o exercise rights and fulfil obligations under this Licence.

1.04 This Licence is not replaceable under the Forest Act.

TIMBER VOLUME CHARGED TO THE LICENCE

201 There is no maximum velume limit for ths licence,

TIMBER MARK.
3.01 The timber mark for timber harvesied under this Licence is:

92
760

3.02  Alltimber removed from the licence arca must be marked in accordance
with the Foresr Act and the timber marking and trangportation regulation.

COURT DETERMINED ABORIGINAL RIGHTS AND/OR TITLE

4,01 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Licence, if a court of
competent jurisdiction:

(a) determines that activities or operations under or associated with
this Licence will unjustifiably infringe an aboriginal right and/or
title. or treaty right;

b)) prants an injunction funther to a determination referred to in
subparagraph 4.01 {a): or

Page 30f 1)
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(¢}  grants an injunction pending a determination of whether activities
or operations under or associared with this Licence will
unjustifizbly infringe an aboriginal right andior title, or freaty right;

the Regional Executive Director or District Manager in a notice given o
the Licensee, may vary or suspend, this Licence in whole or in part. s0 as
to be consistent with the court determination.

4.02  Subject to this Licence and the forestry legislation, if;

(a} under paragraph 4.01. the Regional Executive Director or District
Manager has varied the Licence issucd to the Licensec;

(by  acour of competent jurisdiction subsequently overtums, sets aside
or dissolves the determination or injuuction referred to in that
paragraph; and

(¢}  itis practical to do so;

the Regional Executive Director or District Manager, at the request of the

Licensee, will vary the Licence to reflect as closely as possible, for the

remainder of its term, the terms and conditions of the Licence prior 1o the

variation under paragraph 4.01.

4,03 Subject to this Licence and the feresiry legislation, if:

(a)  under paragraph 4.01, the Regional Exccutive Director or District
Manager has suspended the Licence;

(b)  acourt of compeient jurisdiction subsequently overturns, sees aside
or dissolves the determination or injunction referred to in that
paragraph; and

(c) it is practical to do so;

the Regional Executive Director or District Manager, at the request of the
Licensce, will reinstate the Licence for the remainder of its term.

500 FINANCIAL AND DEPOSITS

581 Ne security deposit is required.
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6.00 LIABILITY & INDEMNITY

6.01  Subject to paragraph 6.04, the Licensee will indemnify the Government
against and save it harmless from all claims, demands, suits, actions,
causes of action, costs, expenses and losses faced, incurred or suffered by
the Government as a result. directly or indirectly, of any act or omission
of:

(a) the Licensee;
{b)  an cmployce or agent of the Licensee;

{c) a conleactor of the Licensee who engages in any activity or camries
out any operation, including but not restricted to the Licensec’s
operations. under or associated with this Licence: or

{d}  any other person who on behalf of or with the consent of the
Licensec engages in any activity or carries out any operation under
or associated with this Licence.

6.02  For greater certainty, the Licensee has no obligation to indemnify the
Government under paragraph 6.01 in respect of any act or omission of:

{a) an employee, agent or contractor of the Government, in the course
of carrying out his or her duties as employee, agent or contractor of
the Government: or

(b)  aperson, other than the Licensee, 1o whom the Government has
granted the right to use or oceupy Crown Jand, in the course of
exercising those rights.

6.03  Amounts taken under part 5,00 from the deposit and any payments
required under parts 2.00 or 5.00, and payments required further to the
indemnity rcferred to in paragraph 6.0) are in addition to and not in
substitution for any other remedses available to the Government in respect
of a default of the Licensee.

6.04 The Government is not liable to the Licensee for injuries, losses, expenses,
or costs incurred or suffered by the Licensec as a result, dircetly or
indirectly, of an act or omission of a person whe is not a party to this
Licence, including but not restricted w0 an act or emission of a person
disrupting, stopping or othenwise interfering with the Licensee's operations
under this Licence by road blocks or other means.

7.00 TERMINATION

7.01  Ifthis Licence expires or is canceiled or is otherwise terminated:
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7.02

(a)  all timber, including logs and post harvest material located on the

licence area, will vest in the Crown, without right of compensation
to the Licensee.

If the Licensee commits an act of bankruptey, makes a general assignment
for the benefit of its creditors or otherwise acknowledges its insolvency,

the Licensee is deemed o have failed to perform an obligation under this
Licence.

800 WAIVER

B.01

No waiver by the Crown of any default non-compliance by the Licensee in
the strict and lileral performance of or compliance with any provision of
the Licence will be deemed to be a waiver of the strict and [iteral
performance of or compliance with any other provision, condition or
requirement of the Licence or to be a waiver of, or in any manner relcase
the Licensee from compliance with any provision, condition or
requirement in the future. nor will any delay or omission by the Crown in
the cxercising of any right hereunder in any manner with respect 10 non-
compliance impair the exercise of any such rights in the future,

9.00 NOTICE

9.01

9.02

9.03

A natice given under this Licence must be in writing.

A natice given under this Licence may be:

fa)  delivercd by hand;

{b) sent by mail:

{c) sent by facsimile transmission: or

{(d) sent by or elecironic-mail:

to the address or facsimile number. as applicable, specified on the first
page of this Licence, or 1o such other address or facsimile number as is
specificd in a notice given in accordance with this part,

If a notice is given under this Licence, it is deemed to have been given:

(a) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 9.02 (a) on the date
it is delivered by hand:
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10.04

9.04

9.05

9.06

{(by  ifitis given in accordance with subparagraph 9.02 (b), subject to
paragraph 9.04. on the eighth day after its depositina
Canada Post Office at any place in Canada:

{c) if it is given in accordance with subparagraph 5.02 (¢}, subject 1o
paragraph 9.05, on the date it is sent by facsimile transmission; and

{d) ifit is given in accordance with subparagraph 9.02 (d}, subjeet to
paragraph 9.03. en the date it is sent by electronic mail
transmission.

If, berween the time a notice is mailed in accordance with

subparagraph 9.02 (b) and the time it is actually received, there occurs a
postal strike, lockout or slowdown that might reasonably affect delivery of
the notice, the notice is not deemed to be given until the party actuaily
receives it

If a notice is sent by facsimile transmission or ¢lectronic mail, the party
scnding the notice must take reasonable sieps to cnsurc that the
transmission has been successfully completed.

Either party may, from time 10 time, advise the other party by notice in
writing, of any change of address, email address or facsimile number of
the party giving such notice and, from and afier the giving of such notice,
the address, email address or facsimile number specified will, tor purposes
of this Licence, be considered to be the address, email address or facsimite
number of the party giving such notice.

MISCELLANEOUS

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

This Licence will inure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the parties and
their respective heirs, execimors, successors and permitted assigns.

The laws of British Columbia will govern the interpretation of this
Licence and the performance of the Licensee’s abligations under this
Licence.

Any power conferred or duty imposed on the Regional Executive Director
under this Licence may be cxercised or fulfilled by a person suthorized to
do so by the Regional Executive Director.

Any non-statutory power conlerred or duty imposed on the Regional
Executive Dircetor or District Manager under this Licence may be

exercised or fulfilled by any person authorized to do so by the Regional
Executive Director or District Manager.
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10.05

10.06

10.07

10.08

10.09

10.10

10.11

10.12

10.13

If there is a conflict between the Workers Compensation Act or a
regularion nnder that Act, and a provision of this Licence. the

Workers Compensation Act, or the regulations made under that Act,
prevails, and the Licensee must immediately notify the District Manager
of the conflict and follow any direction given by the District Manager with
respect to the conflicy, provided sueh direction is consistent with the
Workers Compensation Act and the regulations under that Act.

Nothing in this Licence authorizes the Licensee to in any way restrict the
Government's right of access 10 the licence area or a road permit or the
right of any other authorized entrant, user or occupier of these areas.

This Licence is the entire agreement between the parties as to the mamers
set out in this Licence, and all previous promises, representations ot
agreements berween the parties, whether oral or written, are deemed to
have been replaced by this Licence.

Unless otherwise defined in this Licence, if a word or phrase used in this
Licence is defined in the legistation described in paragraph 10.02, the
definition in the legislation applies to this Licence, and where the
definition of the word or phrase in the legislation is roplaced by a new
definition of the word or phrase, this Licence is deemied to have been
amcnded accordingly.

Time is of the essence in this Licence.

if any provisien in this Licence is found to be invalid or unenforceable by
a court of law, the remainder of this Licence is separatcly valid and
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

“The Licensec acknowledges that anv information released to the Licensce
by the District Manager. Regional Executive Director or the Governiment
about the nature of the licence area, is nol 1o be relied upon. Execution of
this Licence by the Licensec is an absolule relcase by the Licensee of the
District Manager, the Regional Cxccutive Director and the Crown from
any claim that the Licensee may have in respect of the nawure of the
licence arca or the quality or quantity of umber.

The licensee, cxeluding those holding the licence in their individual
capacity or as a First Nation recorded in Aboriginal Affairs and Northern
Development Canada Registration System, must be registered to do
busincss under the Business Corporarions Act, and the licensee maintain
such registration in good standing throughout the term of the licence.

This document contains the entire agreement and no additional terms are

to be implied.
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11.00 INTERPRETATION & DEFINITIONS

11.01 This Licence is divided into pacts. paragraphs, subparagraphs, ¢lauses and
subclausces, illustated as follows:

1.00  parm
1.01  paragraph;
{a) subparagraph:
(i) clause;
{A)  subclause;

and a refercoce to a subparagraph. ¢lause or subclausc is to be construed as

a reference to a subparagraph. clause or subclause of the paragraph,

subparapraph or clause, as the case may be, in which the reference occurs.
11.02 In this Licence, unless the context otherwise requires:

“forestry legislation™ means the Satutes and regulations, to which the

Licence is subject including: the Forest Acet, the Forest Pracrices Code of

British Columbia Act, the Forest and Range Practices Act and the Wildlife
Act.
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I[N WITNESS WHEREQF the Licence has been execinted by the District Munager and

the Licensee.

SIEGNED by the

Disttict Manager

on behalf of Her Majesty
the Queen in Right of
the Province of

British Colymbia

/'Signature
Z;}"L os 2./ A/;wq/

Printed Name

THE COMMON SEAL of
the Licensee was alfixed
in the presence of:

Signature

Printed Name
{or)

SIGNED by the Licensee
in the presence oft

—~Sgmifure

k ’ L ‘||.
Printed Name

o
o

)
}
)
}
)]
)
)
)
) LW —
} ) . . & M S T.
f‘Lf’éﬁH Sle by ?Distdcx Manager
} aribon-Chiléotin Forest Disirict
]
) 2064 08-2F .
Daled
)
)
)
)
)
) c's
)
)
)
}
}
}
}
) Licensce
)
) DALeE Remer  Cencti (Ndorea?
} Printed Name and Title
) f
} verua i 27 ﬁ‘/
) 7 Dated
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SCHEDULE “a”

i.00 OTHER CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

1.01  Inaddition to the terms set out in the body of this Licence, the Licensee
will also comply with the foflowing conditions:

(a) the Licensee must contact the District Manager before start up and
completion of operations.

1.02  During the towing of the fogs and log debris down Quesnel Lake, the
licensge shall pick up other log debris (1.2, root balls) floating in Quesnel

Lake and transport to West Fraser™s reload at Beach Point,

1.03 At West Fraser's reload at Beach Point, the licensec shall dewater and sort
the logs and log debris into the following products:

{a) Saw log
tb) Pulp log
€}  Hog fuel
fdy  Waste

Any malerizal that cannot be processed at a timber processing facility shall
be disposed of.
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N WITNESS WHEREOF the Licence has been executed by the District Manager and
the Licensce.

SIGNED by the

Districi Manager

on behalf of Her Majesty
the Queen in Right of
the Province of

British Colymbia

o~

"’ -
2
/ng -r’f-/1 -
Signature { g

-~ (_L,‘.:H S“G b‘-l’ District .\-r'lan-ag.e;

) Cariboo-Chiléotin Forest District

e

3

/ )
L.oadsey ./’;-;-’!;Juc/ ) 2ol -082F .

Pripled Name

Dated

THE COMMON SEAL of
the Licensee was afTixed
in the presence of?

Signature /s

Prnted Name
{or)

SIGNED by the Licensee
in the presence of:

WSSO el

Licensee

N

) Dae RemeR  Coeweptn, DMinrcer
Prinied Name ¥ Printed Narme and Title
) fi
] "E vaes T 17/3‘/
) 7T TDated
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}.;u’ﬁ Ministry of Forests and Range Page: Page i of 2
fira Client System Data/Time Printad:  20H4-08-12 15:00:45
i User id: IDIR\TRSKAKUN
i t
BRITISH Client Data Report Dot bose: 0BPO1
CoLUMBIA Report Id: CLIENTROO9P
Fila: 1180-20/CLIENT
Report Paramatara
Cliant Number: MOUNT POLLEY MINING CORPORATICON
Client Maintenance
Client Numbear Type: C - Coerporation Acronym: MTPOLLEY Status: ACT - Active
Name: MOUNT POLLEY MINING CORPORATION
Req. Type: BC - British Columbia Company D: {38807
Doing Bus. Ae:
WCB Number: OCG Suppllar:
Notes: PREV NAME IMPERIAL METALS CORP. MOUNT POLLEY OPERATING CO
Cliant Location
Location: oo Expired: No Trusl: No Raturn Mail: No
Address 1: BOX 12 Res:
Address 2! Bus! {250) 790-2245
Address 3: Cell:
City: LIKELY Fax: (250} 790-2268
Prov/$tate; BCc
Country: CANADA
Postal Code: VOL1INO Email: CFELKER@MQUNTFPOLLEY COM
Notes: EXT 206 - JUNE
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Skakun, Tracy FLNR:EX

From: Skakun, Tracy FLNR:EX

Sent; Wednesday, September 3, 2014 4 37 PM
To: Wood, Lindsey FLNRIEX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley FLTC A92760

Stumpage Rate Request form has heen sent, issued tenure in FTA, entered sale volume as 2400 m3 in FTA {required to
issue}, requestad new file and corresponderce has been forwarded far file.

| see there is no ESF submission for this tenure, therefore no adjudication report - will this create issues spatially, Lings?
Fracy

From: Wood, Lindsey FLMR;EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 11:17 AM
To: Skakun, Tracy FLNREX

Subject: Mt Poltey FLTC A92760

These documents have be signed and Harold is sending them off to Mt. Polley. [ have put the
approved copy in the pile on your desk.

I noticed there isn't a route card, | think all that is left is the jast steps of FTA and stumpage request
form. They aren't using this in the next week or s0.

Can discuss when your back.

Lindsey Wood, RPF
Tenures OffTicer

Cariboa Chileotin Dismict
250-388-4689

{indsev. weod @ gov.be g
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Skakun, Tracy FLNR:EX

From: Wood, Lindsey FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 11:17 AM
To: Skakun, Tracy FLNR:EX

Subject: Mt Poliey FLTC A92760

These documents have be signed and Harold is sending them off to Mt. Polley. | have put the
approved copy in the pile on your desk.

| neticed there isn't a route card, | think all that is lefl is the last steps of FTA and stumpage request
farm. They aren't using this in the next week or so.

Can discuss when your back.

Lindsey Wood, RPF
Tenures Officer

Cariboo Chilcotin District
250-398-4689

findsey wond Burev be ca
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From;
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Weir, David J FLNR;EX

Thursday, September 18, 2014 4:32 PM

‘dreimer@mountpolley.com’

XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Mt Polley Sept 29 field trip

Hi Dale, | am trying to set up a multiagency field trip to look at the clean up by boat on September 29" 2014 and | am
touching base with you. This trip will be looking specifically at Kokanee shore spawning and the state of the debris
cleanup around the lake and at the mouth of Hazeltine creek. The prupose is to set the baseline understanding
concerning debris for those individuals who will be likely to be questioned about debris issues next spring plus confirm
that Kokanee shore spawning sites have not been disturbed. Maggie from MOTI is confirmed, as well as Harold and |
am looking from someone from CRD plus Lee and Penny and Russ if he wants to come. The plan right now is to leave
from Cedar point at 10:30 am subject to confirming this with Lee who will be driving the beat.

David Weir
Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Wiliams [ ake RO

L£3U) IVO 49L4

Cell 250 267-5925
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Tuesday, September 23, 2014 §:13 AM

Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Henley,
Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

FW: Emailing: Post Construction Report Quesnel Lake Debris Cleanup; FW: Emailing:
Addendum to Mount Polley Debris Clean Up in Quesnel Lake Sept 15th

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29" 2014.

David Weir
Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

L3 L T L T T [a¥al

\LUU) JT0 4Ly

Cell 250 267-5925
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 842 AM

To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Cc: Woeir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:39 AM

To: Stolar, Hairold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:37 AM

To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:16 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Fenwick,
Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up
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From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:36 AM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

To: Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29" 2014.
David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Williams | aka RO

1ZDU) SY0 44
Cell 250 267-5925
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From; Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1:37 PM

To: XT.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I was speaking to the small piles that are left at the site as we discussed. You were going to discuss the matter with the
upland owner.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, Septemtier ou, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David

When you mention the kokanee shore spawning area should progress first... | was under the impression that Lee
considered Mitchel Bay 100% done as only a few small piles remained that were being burnt by hand and would have
no impact on the spawning. There will not be any further work in Mitchel bay by boat or machine so it should be
considered complete prior to the deadline of Oct 1. | did not know of any other shoreline that was a considered a
spawning area for Kokanee that we have not already cleaned out other than Hazeltine. Please let me know if |
misunderstood Lee when he considered the spawning area 100% complete.

Penny

From: Weir, David | FLNR:EX [mailto:David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: September-30-14 8:46 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX;
'rbastien@cariboord.bc.ca'; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

We completed the boat review on Quesnel Lake and visited the sediment pond site on Hazeltine. We understand that
efforts will continue at the mouth of Hazeltine to remove debris for one more week and then efforts will shift to the
removal of contained debris on the lake and shore. A shoreline slope at the mouth of Hazeltine will be resloped and
stabilized as per RP Bio prescription.

I apologise to Russ as | don't have his email address handy te copy him on this email.

I remained concerned about the progress of the work but recognize the logistical limitations on the operation. The
clean up at the mouth of Hazeltine appears to be going well but at the expense of the debris removal for the rest of the
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lake but overall the debris is centained as per the order the logistics of the removal are best left to the company
although those sites that may have Kokanee shore spawning should progress first.

There a significant amount of debris remains as does the risk to the Likely bridge. |1 am concerned that the construction
of the sediment ponds on Hazeltine appear to be one week behind what should be expected but | think that the delay is
reasonably justified to achieve due diligence with respect to any potential Archeological resources. It is just as
important to confirm the absence of resources as it is to discover their presence. My larger concern was that the
resources have developed access to the site before winter conditions reduced the effectiveness of field reconnaissance
and design. My understanding from talking to Russ is that the lake draw down continues and is about 50% complete
but as per the order the lake level is being maintained at a level that maintains the stability of the plug.

I will have another look near the end of October by vehicle and | will need to visit the Polley lake site at that time.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX

Sent: Friday, September 26, 2014 4:24 PM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Cc: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: Re: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Okay | will bring Rowena and we will meet you at the boat launch area at Cedar Creek in Likely?
Sent from Margie's iPhone

On Sep 26, 2014, at 4:20 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX"
<David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.l. Weir@gov.bc.ca>> wrote:
We should be up at cedar point about 10:30?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca>

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:39 AM

To: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

FIl just meet you guys in the parking lot out front at 830.

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:37 AM

To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

2
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Lee, | will be coming with you and David. What time will we be leaving the office?

tnspiring Stewardship through Respectful Conversation Harold

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:16 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-
Ann ENV:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I will travel with Lee from Williams Lake and | suspect Harold will come with us. For those who are coming please
coordinate with Lee. | will not be available until late Friday. Penny, could you please coordinate the safety issue with
Dale?

See you on Monday.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David . Weir@gov.bc.ca>»

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:36 AM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hey Dave,

The boat is aiready at Quesnel Lake. It is moored at Elysia Resort. We will have drive out there to get it. | can either go
and pick you up at Likely or you can come with me. I's about a 45 minute boat ride from Elysia to Hazeltine Creek area.

From: Weir, David )] FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

To: Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffas, Robin FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX; Stelar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:iN

Subject: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29th 2014.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David ). Weir@gov.bc.ca>

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From: XT.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2014 9:38 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David, Lee and Harold

During our tour on the 29, | had told you that there were only 2 piles in Mitchel Bay. When | went to do the burning |
found several small piles. | wanted to let you know that | did not try to mislead you in any way . As it turned out the last
time | was there, there really were only two piles right in the bay and about 3 on the far point but.... the crew went back
through one last time. The piled any small remaining debris after | was there and before our tour.

All these small piles are burnt and the Bay is 100% done.
Thanks Penny

----- Original Message-----

From: Weir, David FLNR:EX [mailto:David.]. Weir@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: September-30-14 4:36 PM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

As per the trip discussions the outcome is that the debris be removed prior to the shorespawning at that site. The
method is as per your Professional in this case the RP Bio.

On a side note Worksafe BC has requested information about who imperial Metals, as owner of the works, will be
designating as Primary contractors on the worksites outside the mine and we would also like to know so we can be able
to contact them when doing site visits?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, Septemt _. __, 2014 4:08 PM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David

Ok thank you for clarification.

I went there yesterday after the tour and told him that we planned to burn the small piles as soon as possible. He asked
us to give him some time to go through them and pick out what he wanted. He was doing that today. Weather
permitting they will be burnt tomorrow.

Thanks Penny
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From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX [mailto:David.l. Weir@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: September-30-14 1:37 PM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I was speaking to the small piles that are left at the site as we discussed.
You were going to discuss the matter with the upland owner.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, September av, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Weir, David | FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David

When you mention the kokanee shore spawning area should progress first... | was under the impression that Lee
considered Mitchel Bay 100% done as only a few small piles remained that were being burnt by hand and would have
no impact on the spawning. There will not be any further work in Mitchel bay by boat or machine so it should be
considered complete prior to the deadline of Oct 1. | did not know of any other shoreline that was a considered a
spawning area for Kokanee that we have not already cleaned out other than Hazeltine. Please let me know if |
misunderstood Lee when he considered the spawning area 100% complete.

Penny

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX [mailto:David.l.Weir@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: September-30-14 8:46 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX;
'rbastien@ cariboord.bc.ca'; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

We completed the boat review on Quesnel Lake and visited the sediment pond site on Hazeltine. We understand that
efforts will continue at the mouth of Hazeltine to remove debris for one mare week and then efforts will shift to the
removal of contained debris on the lake and shore. A shoreline slope at the mouth of Hazeltine will be resloped and
stabilized as per RP Bio prescription.

! apologise to Russ as | don't have his email address handy to copy him on this emai.

! remained concerned about the progress of the work but recognize the logistical limitations on the operation. The
clean up at the mouth of Hazeltine appears to be going well but at the expense of the debris removal for the rest of the
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lake but overall the debris is centained as per the order the logistics of the removal are best left to the company
although those sites that may have Kokanee shore spawning should progress first.

There a significant amount of debris remains as does the risk to the Likely bridge. |1 am concerned that the construction
of the sediment ponds on Hazeltine appear to be one week behind what should be expected but | think that the delay is
reasonably justified to achieve due diligence with respect to any potential Archeological resources. It is just as
important to confirm the absence of resources as it is to discover their presence. My larger concern was that the
resources have developed access to the site before winter conditions reduced the effectiveness of field reconnaissance
and design. My understanding from talking to Russ is that the lake draw down continues and is about 50% complete
but as per the order the lake level is being maintained at a level that maintains the stability of the plug.

I will have another look near the end of October by vehicle and | will need to visit the Polley lake site at that time.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX

Sent: Friday, September 26, 2014 4:24 PM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Cc: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: Re: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Okay | will bring Rowena and we will meet you at the boat launch area at Cedar Creek in Likely?
Sent from Margie's iPhone

On Sep 26, 2014, at 4:20 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX"
<David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.l. Weir@gov.bc.ca>> wrote:
We should be up at cedar point about 10:30?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca>

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:39 AM

To: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

FIl just meet you guys in the parking lot out front at 830.

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:37 AM

To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up
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Lee, | will be coming with you and David. What time will we be leaving the office?

tnspiring Stewardship through Respectful Conversation Harold

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:16 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-
Ann ENV:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

I will travel with Lee from Williams Lake and | suspect Harold will come with us. For those who are coming please
coordinate with Lee. | will not be available until late Friday. Penny, could you please coordinate the safety issue with
Dale?

See you on Monday.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David . Weir@gov.bc.ca>»

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:36 AM

To: Weir, David } FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hey Dave,

The boat is aiready at Quesnel Lake. It is moored at Elysia Resort. We will have drive out there to get it. | can either go
and pick you up at Likely or you can come with me. I's about a 45 minute boat ride from Elysia to Hazeltine Creek area.

From: Weir, David )] FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

To: Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffas, Robin FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX; Stelar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:iN

Subject: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29th 2014.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David ). Weir@gov.bc.ca>

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Adams, Nicole CSNR:EX

From; Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 8:45 AM

To: XT.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Bunce,
Hubert ENV.EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Thank you, all we need to know is the Bay is done. | am very unlikely to comment on the operational details of the work
unless | become aware of a public safety issue or if the clean up is being held up for some reason such archaeology. My
larger concern is that the existing debris is removed by the end of Gctober and control measures are in place to prevent
additional debris reaching the Likely Bridge during spring freshet. With winter conditions effective debris removal and
control is likely to become very difficult.

Po you have Russ's email address? | want to talk to him about the progress of the sediment control works. | have to
talk to MQE and Mines but it is likely that the next step for those works will be a water licence application for sediment
control.

Pavid Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Qperations Williams Lake , BC David.l.Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Wednesday, Octowc: o, 2014 9:38 PM

To: Weir, David I FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David, Lee and Harold

During our tour on the 29, | had told you that there were only 2 piles in Mitchel Bay. When | went to do the burning |
found several small piles. | wanted to let you know that | did not try to mislead you in any way . As it turned out the last
time | was there, there really were only two piles right in the bay and about 3 on the far point but.... the crew went back
through one last time. The piled any small remaining debris after | was there and before our tour.

All these small piles are burnt and the Bay is 100% done.
Thanks Penny

From: Weir, David FLNR:EX [mailto:David.]. Weir@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: September-30-14 4:36 PM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up
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As per the trip discussions the cutcome is that the debris be removed prior to the sharespawning at that site. The
method is as per your Professional in this case the RP Bio.

On a side note Worksafe BC has requested information about who Imperial Metals, as owner of the works, will be
designating as Primary contractors on the worksites outside the mine and we would also like to know so we can be able
to contact them when doing site visits?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, September 50, 2014 4:08 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnhel Lake Clean up

Hi David

Ok thank you for clarification.

! went there yesterday after the tour and told him that we planned to burn the small piles as soon as possible. He asked
us to give him some time to go through them and pick out what he wanted. He was doing that today. Weather
permitting they will be burnt tomorrow.

Thanks Penny

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX [mailto:David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: September-30-14 1:37 PM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

i was speaking to the small piles that are left at the site as we discussed.
You were going to discuss the matter with the upland owner.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, September su, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Weir, David I FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Hi David
When you mention the kokanee shore spawning area should progress first... | was under the impression that Lee
considered Mitchel Bay 100% done as only a few small piles remained that were being burnt by hand and would have

2
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no impact on the spawning. There will not be any further work in Mitchel bay by boat or machine so it should be
considered complete prior to the deadline of Oct 1. I did not know of any other shareline that was a considered a
spawning area for Kokanee that we have not already cleaned out other than Hazeltine. Please let me know if |
misunderstood Lee when he considered the spawning area 100% complete.

Penny

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.l.Weir@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: September-30-14 8:46 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX;
‘rbastien@cariboord.be.ca'; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

We completed the boat review on Quesnel Lake and visited the sediment pend site on Hazeltine. We understand that
efforts will continue at the mouth of Hazeltine to remove debris for one more week and then efforts will shift to the
removal of contained debris on the lake and shore. A shoreline slope at the mouth of Hazeltine will be resloped and
stabilized as per RP Bio prescription.

i apologise to Russ as | don't have his email address handy to copy him on this emaii.

i remained concerned about the progress of the work but recognize the logistical limitations on the operation. The
clean up at the mouth of Hazeltine appears to be going well but at the expense of the debris removal for the rest of the
lake but overall the debris is contained as per the order the logistics of the removal are best left to the company
although those sites that may have Kokanee shore spawning should progress first.

There a significant amount of debris remains as does the risk to the Likely bridge. | am concerned that the construction
of the sediment ponds on Hazeltine appear to be one week behind what should be expected but | think that the delay is
reasonably justified to achieve due diligence with respect to any potential Archeological resources. It is just as
important to confirm the absence of resources as it is to discover their presence. My larger concern was that the
resources have developed access to the site before winter conditions reduced the effectiveness of field reconnaissance
and design. My understanding from talking to Russ is that the lake draw down continues and is about 50% complete
but as per the order the lake level is being maintained at a level that maintains the stability of the plug.

i will have another look near the end of Octeber by vehicle and | will need to visit the Polley lake site at that time.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX

Sent: Friday, September 26, 2014 4:24 PM

To: Weir, David I FLNR:EX

Cc: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN; Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: Re: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Okay | will bring Rowena and we will meet you at the boat launch area at Cedar Creek in Likely?

Sent from Margie's iPhone
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On Sep 26, 2014, at 4:20 PM, "Weir, David ] FLNR:EX"
<David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.]. Weir@gov.bc.ca>> wrote:
We should be up at cedar point about 10:307

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.l. Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.) Weir@gov.bc.ca>»

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:39 AM

To: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Fll just meet you guys in the parking lot out front at 830.

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:37 AM

To: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Cc: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Lee, | will be coming with you and David. What time will we be leaving the office?

tnspiring Stewardship through Respectful Conversation Harold

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 8:16 AM

To: Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-
Ann ENV:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR;IN

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

i will travel with Lee from Williams Lake and | suspect Harold will come with us. For those who are coming please
coordinate with Lee. | will not be available until late Friday. Penny, could you please coordinate the safety issue with
Dale?

See you on Monday.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Qperations Williams Lake , BC
David.]. Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David. ) Weir@gov.bc.ca>»

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:36 AM
To: Weir, David I FLNR:EX
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Subject: RE: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up
Hey Dave,

The boat is already at Quesnel Lake. It is moored at Elysia Resort. We will have drive out there to get it. | can either go
and pick you up at Likely or you can come with me. I's about a 45 minute boat ride from Elysia to Hazeltine Creek area.

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2014 8:13 AM

To: Dean, Sharon GCPE:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX; Hoffos, Robin FLNR:EX; Henley, Margaret TRAN:EX; Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Cc: Williston, Lee X FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mount Polley Update on Quesnel Lake Clean up

Please find the attached information for the record and in preparation for the boat trip on Sep 29th 2014.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations Williams Lake , BC
David.l. Weir@gov.bc.ca<mailto:David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca>»

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

Page 381 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 382 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 383 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 384 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 385 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 386 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 387 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 388 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 389 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 390 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 391 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 392 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 393 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Page 394 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



W,

Mount Polley Mining Corporation
IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION

September 10, 2014

Ministry of Environment
Ministry of Energy and Mines
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Re: REVIEW OF INTERIM MEASURES BEING IMPLEMENTED FOR
POLLEY LAKE DRAW-DOWN

Dear Sirs,

As you are aware from our correspondence of August 13, 2014, Mount Palley Mining
Corporation (MPMC) have been reducing the water level of Polley Lake behind a plug formed
from the Tailings Storage Facility (TSF} Breach of August 4, 2014. This dewatering was deemed
necessary by our engineering advisors, BGC Engineering Inc, and is consistent with an order
under the Water Act.

As you are no doubt aware, the pracess of dewatering Polley Lake has resulted in the discharge
of turbid water into Quesnel Lake. We are concerned that these actions may conflict with other
statutory obligations. MPMC has been working expeditiously towards developing an Erosion
and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) for Hazeltine Creek which we hope will reduce the sediment
loads into Quesnel Lake as we continue to reduce the water level of Polley Lake. We are seeking
your direction to assist us in confirming or revising our present actions.

At present, Polley Lake is approximately 1.3 m above its natural water level and our engineers
are concerned that this might pose a safety and property risk. In particular, they are concerned
that the stability of the sediment plug could be comprised by:

» Internal erosion caused by seepage of water through the sediment plug.

¢ Erosion from external surface water flow onto the sediment plug leading to
downcutting.

* Because faii rains are expected to add to Polley Lake, the dewatering of the lake remains
necessary to create freeboard in advance.

In these circumstances, we are concerned that continuing with our dewatering programs to
fulfill certain regulatory requirements may result in non-compliance with other current statutory

BOX (2« TIKET Y « BU = VOL ING « PHONE: 250-790-2215 « TAX" 250- 700, 2268
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obligations. Given that we have been working with you with respect to our response programs,
we respectfully request, on an urgent basis, that you provide us with clear direction as to the
actions we are taking.

Mount Polley Mining Corporation

Dale Reimer

BOY 2« TIKFDY « B = VO INO S« PHOND: 250279022215 « FAX: 250- T90- 2268
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From;
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Katie McMahen <kmcmahen@mountpoltey.com>

Friday, October 31, 2014 4:44 PM

Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Jack Love; Dale Reimer;
Colleen Hughes; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENVEX;
‘bsellars@xatsull.com’; 'Chief Ann Louie '; 'Aaron Higginbottom'; 'Julia Banks'; Steve
Robertson; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; ‘Pierre Stecko (pstecko@minnow.ca)'; Green, Jack
E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch; Don Parsons; Art Frye; 'Johnson, Gordon'; Bellefontaine, Kim
MEM:EX; Howe, Diane ] MEM:EX; 'trevor.mcconkey@snclavalin.com’; 'Jancicka, Erik
{erik jancicka@snclavalin.com)'; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Fenwick, Leigh-Ann ENV:EX;
‘Langlin@imperialmetals.com’; Halls, Lori D ENV:EX; Alethea Andy; 'Paslawski, Janice
(lanice.Paslawski@snclavalin.com}'; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Sabine Geetz

Weekly Tailings Breach Update - October 31, 2014

MPMC Weekly Post-Breach Report October 22- 28, 2014_Full Report.pdf
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ATTACHMENTS

Drawings:
612717-005-P1 through 612717-005-P8: Current Monitoring Locations (Figure 5)

Appendices:
Appendix A: QA/QC Data Management Flow Chart
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Appendix A
Data Quality Assurance/Quality Control Flow Chart

Legend

COC - Chain of Custedy

GiS — Geology Information System

1D - Identification number

QA - quality assured

RPD - Relative Percent Difference
SRC - Sample Receive Confirmation
UTM - Universal Transverse Mercator
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APPENDIX A

Design Drawings
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX

Sent; Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:37 PM

To: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Cc: Mason, Wenda FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Water Licence Tables- Poliey Creek Area

Attachments: Licence Count for Poliey Lake Area.xlsx

Here is a summary cf the licences that could be impacted. There are a larger number of water licences in the
watershed, but most are on tribs so ok, You can share this info.

Please call me this afternoon after your EOC coord calt re: additional information not included beiow.

Valerie

From: Chapman, Connie FLNR;EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:34 PM

To: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX
Subject: Water Licence Tabies- Polley Creek Area

Hi Pieter and Valerie,

Below and attached are the tables for the Pclley Creek area water licence count.

Consumption Licences

Water Bottle

Name Works Domestic | Sales Camps | Irrigation | Work Camps | Total

Quesnel Lake 15 1 1 1 21

Quesnel River 2 2 8 12

Cariboo Lake 0

Cariboo River

Polley Lake 1 1

Hazeltine Creek 0
34

Other Licences

Dust Mining Processing [ Mining | Conserv- Use
Name Puipmills Control Ore Placer of Water Total

Quesnel Lake 1]

Quesnel River 1 2 3 2 8

Cariboo Lake 1 1

Cariboo River 1 i

Polley Lake 1 1 2
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Hazeltine Creek | | 0|

Connie Chapman | Water Resource Specialist

Water Management Branch

Ministry of Forest, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
395 Waterfront Crescent, Victoria, BC

Office; 250 387-6339

Email; Connie.Chapman@gov.bc.ca
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Consumption Licences

Name Water Works |Domestic |Bottle Sales [Camps [Irrigation |Work Camps  {Total
Quesnel Lake 19 21
Quesnel River 2 8 12
Cariboo Lake 0
Cariboo River 0
Polley Lake 1
Hazeltine Creek 0
34
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_“isir. David J FLNR:EX

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 12:46 PM
To: Weir, David | FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hi David

The Mines Gentleman Steve Rothman will be contacting you regarding the breach of the tailing pond. He wilf be able to
fitl you in and maybe it will help the work load so things are not getting duplicated.
Penny Carpenter

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX [mailio:David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: August-05-14 11:41 AM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: M1t Polley

As per our discussion

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Wiliams Lake , BC

David. J.Weir@gov. bc.ca

{250} 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

_
From: Hamrm, Mark FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 12:35 PM
To: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX
Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Question: Fwd: Permission Request for containment and relocation/removat of log and

log debris due to dam breach

Importance: High

Ken, wil! you contact Penny to give her the go-ahead to start work now, authorisations to be provided later?

Mark

From: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 11:13 AM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Subject: Fwd: Permission Request for containment and relocation/removal of fog and log debris due to dam breach

Pretty sure that you have seen this. Not sure who will contact Penny. However | agree we show green light operations
now and follow up with paperwork after.

Sent from iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN"

Date: August 5, 2014 at 10:44:28 AM kw1

To: "Stalar, Harold B FLNR:EX" <Harold.Stolar@gov.be.ca>

Cc: "Gerry.MacDougal@gov.bc.ca" <Gerry.MacDougal@gov.bc.cax

Subject: FW: Permission Request for containment and relocation/removal of log and log debris due to
dam breach

Dear Mr. Stolar

[ have received and email stating that | am to forward you my request as Mike Pedersen is not in his
office.

Thank you

Penny Carpenter

From: Penny Carpente

Sent: August-05-14 10:£3 Avi

To: 'mike.pedersen@gov.be.ca’; 'Gerry.Macdougal@gov.be.ca'; *Mark. Hamm @gov.be.ca'

Cc: 'Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX'

Subjact: Permission Request for containment and relocation/removal of log and log debris due to dam
breach

Dear Mr. MacDougal, Mr. Pedersen and Mr. Hamm;
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I am contacting you today in regards to the log debris in Quesnel Lake as a result of the dam breach at

Mount Polley.
} have been asked by Mount Polley to get permission to contain and relocate the logs and log debris in

Quesnel Lake in order to mitigate any future damage.

| have received written permission from West Fraser to use their reload iocated on Quesnel Lake as
a coliection and remaoval point for the logs and log debris.

Mount Palley is in the progress of flying the experienced tug boat owner operator, whom previously
jooked after the boom and tug boats at the reload, to view the logs debris and to come up with a
strategy to contain and refocate these logs and debris.

Mount Polley would like to move forward as soon as possible as this is a time sensitive matter. Mount
Polley requests written permission to contain the fogs and tog debris and relocate them to the reload
and to use the reload as a log/debris collection area and removat point.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. 250-296-0111 and cell 250-303-1475
Thank You
Penny Carpenter
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L

From: Woeir, David | FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 11:41 AM
To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN
Subject: Mt Poliey

As per our discussion

David Weir
Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natura! Resource Operations

Williams Lake , BC
David.) Weir@gov.bc.ca
(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Woeir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 11:12 AM

To: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Hili,
Douglas J FLNR:EX

Ce: Stolar, Hareld B FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk FLNR:EX; Schafthuizen, Jim FLNREX; Pedersen,
Mike FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNREEX

Subject: Re: Important request from Mount Polley

Thanks, Ken. } assume nothing further is needed from the district, in this regard at least.

M

From: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 11:09 AM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR;EX; Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk FLNR:EX; Schafthuizen, Jim FLNR:EX; Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX; Weir, David ]
FLNR:EX

Subject: RE; Important request from Mount Polley

We will issue-an order under Section 3 of the Water Act to rermove the materiai. David Weir ts in cantact with Palley

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 10:30 AM

To: Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Hill, Douglas ] FLNR:EX
Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk FLNR:EX: Schafthuizen, Jim FLNR:EX; Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Important request from Mount Pclley

Gerry and I spoke with Jim Schaftuizen and he is going to see what autharisation is appropriate and get
back to Gerry.

My thinking is that we should give Mt Polley permission now to begin coliecting the logs and debris from
the lake, before they reach the bridge at Likely, The authorisation may not be in place today but the
company has the ga-ahead to being salvaging and collecting the wood at West Fraser’s reload on Quesnel
Lake.

If you have any cancerns about that please let me knaw.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F,

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chifcotin District

(Williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
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From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2u14 8:08 AM

To: Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX

Subject: Important request from Mount Polley

Hi Gerry

{ am trying to contact you regarding the dam breach at Mount Polley. Mount Polley is
requesting the permission to contain, and remove the log debris from the lakes as soon
as possible.

f have been asked to try and get all the required permits/permission for them to move
forward with this as soon as possible as the logs have the potential to damage bridges

etc,
When you get in will you call me asap. 250-296-0111 OR 250-303-1475.

Thanks Penny
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 11:10 AM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Hill, Douglas
J FLNR:EX

Ce: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk FLNR:EX; Schafthuizen, Jim FLNR:EX; Pedersen,
Mike FLNR:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Important request from Mount Polley

We will issue an order under Section 9 of the Water Act to remove the material. David Weir is in contact with Polley

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 10:30 AM

To: Venos, Gerry FLNR:EX; vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX; Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX
Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk FLNR:EX; Schafthuizen, Jim FLNR:EX; Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Important request from Mount Polley

Gerry and I spoke with Jim Schaftuizen and he is going to see what authorisation is appropriate and get
back to Gerry.

the lake, before they reach the bridge at Likely. The authorisation may not be in place today but the
company has the go-ahead to being salvaging and collecting the wood at West Fraser's reload on Quesnel
Lake.

If you have any concerns about that please fet me know.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Rognirree Monaoar
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

Cariboo Chilecotin District

(Williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
el  250-398-1399

mob 250-393-0817

fax 230-398-473%0
motlto Mark Hamm ooy be.ca

From: Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 10:12 AM

To: Venos, Gemry FLNR:EX

Cc: Pedersen, Mike FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX; Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Trigg, Dirk
FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: Important request from Mount Polley
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} have been asked to try and get alf the required permits/permission for them toc move
forward with this as scon as possible as the logs have the potential to damage bridges

etc,
When you get in will you call me asap. 250-296-0111 CR 250-303-1475,

Thanks Penny
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Fror.:{: Cémpbéil, David FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:23 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: re Mt polley Spill

Hi David.

Given the complexities with channel hydraulics and influence from the downstream lake(s) I think it would be
speculating 1o estimate travel times

Cheers
Dave

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 3, 2014, at 2:14 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.J]. Weir{@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Can you answer this one?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.. Weir@qov.bc.ca

{250) 368 4924
‘Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:57 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: re Mt polley Spil!

Question from farmer in Richmond re the spill,

At this time of year what is the typical trave! time for water from Likely to Richmand?

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regionai Operations

ph {250} 751-3254 fax (2507 751-3103

20804 Labieux Road

Nanaime BC_VIT 649

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Poliution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:45 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Cc: Metcalfe, Shelley ENVEX
Subject: RE: re Mt polley Spill

Thanks David

Can you keep me posted on your Orders to MPMC regarding debris ciean up in Quesnel Lake and more importantly
maintaining a given level in Polley Lake, as you menticned on the EOC calk.

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph {250} 751-3254 fax (25Q) 751-3103

2080A Labicux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

Please conslder the environment before printing this email
BC Poliution Free

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:42PM. . . . .. s L
To: Bunce, Hubert ENVIEX

Subject: FW: re Mt polley Spill

See below

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Wiliiams Lake , BC

David.J Weiri@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Ceil 250 267-5525

From: Campbeii, David FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:23 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: re Mt polley Spil

Hi David.

Given the complexities with channel hydraulics and influcnce from the downstream lake(s) 1 think it would be
speculating to estimate travel times

Cheers
Dave

Sent from my iPhone
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On Aug 5, 2014, at 2:14 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.[. Weir@gov.be.ca> wrote:
Can you answer this one?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J . Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:57 PM
To: Weir, David 1 FLNR:EX

Subject: re Mt polley Spilt

Question from farmer in Richmond re the spill,

At this time of year what is the typical travel time for water from Likely to Richmond?

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax {250} 751-3703

20804 { abieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T €19

Please consider the environment before printing this email
EC Poliution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:42 PM
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Subject: FW: re Mt polley Spill

See below

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Campbell, David FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:23 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR;EX

Subject: Re: re Mt polley Spiil

Hi David.

Given the complexitics with channel hydraulics and influence from the downstream lake(s) 1 think it would be
speculating to estimate travel times

Cheers
Dave

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 5. 2014, at 2:14 PM, "Weir, David J FLNR:EX" <David.J. Weiri@gov.be.ca> wrote:

Can you answer this one?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250} 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:57 PM
To: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: re Mt poliey Spill

Question from farmer in Richmand re the spill.
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At this time of year what is the typical travel time for water from Likely to Richmond?

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph {250} 751-3254 fax {250) 751-3103
2080A Labieux Road

Napaime BC VOT 615

Piease consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pallution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

e R A
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:33 PM
To: Jensen, Fern FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Water Licence Tables- Polley Creek Area
Attachments: Licence Count for Polley Lake Area.xisx

The message is that information concerning water use can be found at the CRD website. We have no information
suggesting that the water is not safe but as a precautionary measure use is not advised. Updates will be avaifable
through the CRD site.

http://www.cariboord.ca/news/43/139/Mount-Polley-Update-Water-Advisory

David Weir

Water Section Head,
Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC
David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca
{250} 398 4624

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:37 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX

Cc: Mason, Wenda FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Water Licence Tables- Polley Creek Area

Here is a summary of the licences that could be impacted. There are a larger number of water licences in the
watershed, but most are on tribs 50 ok. You can share this info.

Please call me this afternoon after your EOC coord call re: additional information not included below.

Valerie

From: Chapman, Connie FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuasday, August 5, 2014 1:34 PM

To: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX
Subject: Water Licence Tables- Polley Creek Area

Hi Pieter and Valerie,

Below and attached are the tables for the Polley Creek area water licence count.

Consumption Licences

Water Bottle
Name Works Domestic | Sales Camps | irrigation | Work Camps | Total
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Quesnel Lake 19 1 1 1 21
Quesnel River 2 2 8 12
Cariboo Lake 0
Cariboo River

Polley Lake 1 1
Hazeltine Creek

34

Other Licences

Dust Mining Processing | Mining | Conserv- Use
Name Pulpmills Control Ore Placer of Water Total

Quesnel Lake

Quesnel River 1

Cariboo Lake

Cariboo River

[ N PR P

Polley Lake

N = oD

Hazeltine Creek

12

Connie Chapman | Waoter Resource Specialist

Water Management Branch

Ministry of Forest, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
395 Waterfront Crescent, Victoria, BC

Office: 250 387-6339

Email: Connie.Chapman®gov.h¢.ca
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Consumption Licences Other Licences

Name Water Works |Domestic  [Bottle Sales |Camps |[trrigation |Work Camps  |Total Name Puipmills | Dust Control
Quesnet Lake 19 1 i 1 21 Quesnel Lake
Quesnel River 2 2 B 12 Quesnel River 1 2
Cariboo Lake 0 Cariboo Lake 1
Cariboo River o Caribog River 1
Polley Lake 1 1 Polley Lake 1
Hazeltine Creek 0 Hazeltine Creek

34
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Mining Processing | Mining | Conserv- Use of
Ore Placer Water Total

0

3 2 3

1

1

2

0

12
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:25 PM

Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Stolar, Haroid B FLNR:EX
Approval: Removal of timber at outlet of Polley Lake

Stephen, T understand you're looking for approval to remove timber from an old drainage ditch that runs
beside the tailings plug in Polley Lake, in order to facilitate drainage of the lake water. We'll provide
that formal authorisation, but it will not be until tomorrow at the earliest. Please don't let this hold up
the work you have planned if it will help to reduce the risk of breach of the tailings plug.

You can call me at 250-398-0817.

Mark

Mark - Ilamm, R.P.F.
Resource Manager
Cariboo Chilcatin District
{Williams Lake}

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations

teb 250-398-4399
mob 230-333-0817
fax 230-398-4790
madee Mark TlammiTgov be.ca

From: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:06 PM
To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Subject: Mt Polly

Steve ---Mark Hamm is your Forest contact 250-358-43899
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Campbell, David FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:23 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: Re: re Mt polley Spiil

Hi David.

Given the complexities with channel hydraulics and influence from the downstream lake(s) I think it would be
speculating to estimate travel times

Cheers
Dave

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 5, 2014, at 2:14 PM, "Weir, David ] FLNR:EX" <David.). Weir@pov.be.ca> wrote:

Can you answer this one?

David Weir

Water Saction Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250} 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:57 PM
Ta: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: re Mt polley Spill

Questian from farmer in Richmond re the spili.

At this time of year what is the typical travel time for water from Likely to Richmond?

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Enviranmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph {250) 751-3254 fax (250} 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaime BC V8T &9

Piease consider the environment hefore printing this emaif
BC Pollution Free
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

R e _ ]
From; Woeir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:15 PM
To: XT:.Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Ce: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hello, atthis time it is our understanding that Stephen Rothman has the authority under the mines act to order the
necessary measures ta contain and remove the debris in Quesnel Lake and to autherize the management of the water
level on Polley lake.

However: to remave any confusion and to address any shortcoming that might exist between the Mines Act, Water Act
and the MOU that guides there coordination | order under Section 85 as follows;

Subject to the requirements of the Mines Act and MQU

http://iwww.env.gov.be.ca/wsd/sla mou/mempr mou%202009.pdf and as it is in the public interest for the protection
of safety and the integrity of Hazeitine Creek, Polley Lake, Quesnel Lake and the Quesnel River, recognizing the Mt
Polley Ming’s willingness to undergo the required work at their own cost and save the province harmless:

1) Under the direction of suitably qualified professionals licenced in the Province of BC the corporation is ordered
to collect and remove such debris from Quesnel Lake, as a result of the Mt Polley tailings pond faiture, as would
parties Federal Agencies and the Province.

2} Under the direction of suitably qualified and experienced professionals ticenced in the Province of BC; maintain
the Lake level of Polley Lake in a manner that prevents further mass movemant of material from Polley lake and
Hazeltine Creek.

3} This order does not superseded any other legistation, agency, or government authority nor does it save them
harmless.

4} This order is not intended to mitigate or limit the future punitive action of government with respect any non
campliance by Mt Polley Mine.

5} This order is a temporary measure and is subject to cancelation or modification under the authority of the
Water Act Mines Act or the MOL.

6} This order doe not authorize the entry onto private lands.

If necessary a more formal and document can be provided at a future date and in the absence of any direction to the
contrary it should be considered to be expired as of August 22™ 2014 if not renewed. in addition to the general
pratection of public interest the specific purpose is to protect the bridge at Likely and to prevent secondary mass
movements of material from the faijure,

If there are any questions or you feel there is error please contact me. Keeping in mind the rushed nature of this
document.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Willlams Lake , BC

David. J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Fromi: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, cui4 12:46 PM
To; Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hi David

The Mines Gentleman Steve Rothman will be contacting you regarding the breach of the tailing pond. He will be able to
fill you in and maybe it will help the work load so things are not getting duplicated.

Penny Carpenter

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.).Weir@gov.bc.caj
Sent: August-05-14 11:41 AM

Ta: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mt Poliey

As per our discussion

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Llands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Celt 250267-5925
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lVeir, David J FLNR:EX

o SRV i
From: O'Sullivan, Susan FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:15 PM
To: Bruce, Stacy FLINREX; Cheverie, Desi FLNR:EX; Donahue, Sean FLNR:EX; Dunleavey,

Krista FLNR:EX; Fouty, Amanda FLNR:EX; Jennings, Harry D FLNR.EX; lungaro, Ray J
FLNR:EX; Kerley, Jason F FLNR:EX; Larden, Monica A FLNR:EX; Montsion, Alyssa FLNR:EX;
Nicol, Jane FLNR:EX; Ofstie, Curtis FLNREX; Osmachenko, Linda FLNR:EX; Palmantier,
Kristy FLNR:EX; Perrey, Barbara E FLNR:EX; Rottiuff, Kathieen FLNREX; Speed, Murray
FLNR:EX; Tryon, Cordelia FLNREX; Wassenaar, Bev A FLNR:EX; Watson, Emily FLNR:EX;
Weir, David J FLNREX

Subject: Fw: Mt. Polley ECDA Info

STATEMENT
Bill Bennett, Minister of Energy and Mines, responds to Mt. Polley Mine Incident

VICTORIA - Minister of Energy and Mines Bill Bennett made the following statement today in response to the mine
tailing pond incident at Mt. Polley Mine:

"In the early morning of August 4, 2014, the tailings pond dam at the Mt. Polley Mine site breached and released an
estimated 10 million cubic metres of water and 4.5 million cubic metres of fine sand into Polley Lake. Hazletine Creek
flows out'6f Polley Lake, and the fiow may have continued into Quesnel Lake. ' -

"This is a serious incident that should not have happened. We are devoting every appropriate resource working with
tocal officials to clean up the site, mitigate any impacts to communities and the environment, and investigate the cause
of the breach. We will determine the cause of the event and we are determined to prevent an incident ke this from
happening again.

"RCMP, Mt. Polley Mine executives, Ministry of Energy and Mines, Ministry of Environment, Emergency Management
BC, Ministry of Transportation, Cariboo Regional District, Search and Rescue and Cariboo Dam Safety, responded to the
event. Any potential environmental impact from the tailings pond water on the local watershed is unknown at this time
but all efforts are being made to make a determination as soon as possible.

Cariboo Regional District, in consultation with Interior Health, has issued a precautionary water ban advisory not to
drink or bathe in the water and not to allow pets or livestock to drink the water. The waterways affected by the ban
include Quesnel Lake, Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek and Cariboo Creek, as weli as the Quesnel and Cariboo Rivers
systems up to the Fraser River.

The ban does not apply to people in Williams Lake or other towns along the Fraser River.

"The Ministry of Environment is on-site conducting water tests to determine the full extent of potential environmental
impacts. Water sampling took place the evening of Aug 4. Samples have been sent for analysis today, with results
expected later this week.

"Ministry of Energy and Mines inspectors are at the mine site investigating the cause.

Cariboo Regional District has set up a public information line at 250-398-5581, and updates will be posted to the

Caribco Regional District’s emergency operations Facebook page.
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"As more information becomes available, the B.C. government will provide that information to British Columbians.”
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 2:49 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: As requested; CRD water advisories

Attachments: CRD Emergency Operations - Mount Poltey Mine Tailings Pond Breach Update; CRD

Emergency Operations News Release - Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breached; CRD
News Release - Mount Polley Update

Here are the advisories issued yesterday by the CRD.

Mark
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

VUV 0 ool _ __
From: Campbel!, David FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 2:15 PM
Ta: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Qut of Office: re Mt polley Spifl

[ am currently out of the office untii Monday August 11th. | wili respond to your email when § return. For immediate
River Forecast Centre inquiries, please contact Charles Luo at Charles.Luo@gov.bc.ca
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 2:15 PM
To: Campbeil, David FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: re Mt polley Spill

Can you answer this one?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Celi 250 267-5925

From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:57 PM
To: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Question from farmer in Richmond re the spill.

At this time of year what is the typical trave! time for water from Likely to Richmond?

Hubert Bunce
A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nangimo BC VT 6J9

Pleasa consider the environment before printing this emait
BC Poilution Free

Page 493 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Dave Carpenter <dcarpenter@mountpolley.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:33 PM

To: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Cc: Art Frye; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN; Dale Reimer;
donparsons@imperialmetals.com

Subject: Fw: Important secondary debris flow potential as per David Weir

As per our discussion Stephen F am requesting approval to contain the woody debris flow from the Tailings breach at the
mouth of Hazeltine creek on Quesne! Lake. [ have contractors who wilf be in the lake this afternoon and using boom
sticks they will collect up all the ioose material they can and then anchor the containment boom across the mouth of
the creek. This should mitigate some of the hazards of the logs floating towards Likely and also contain logs that
currently are on the shore adjacent to and in front of the creek mouth. The concerns indicated by Mr. Weir in the
previous e-mails | believe have been mitigated by the plan to syphon water from Polley Lake into the Wight pit. Thanks

David Carpenter

Assist Superintendent

Mine operations Department

Mount Polley mines

Work Y5790-I71S ekt 2110°
Hom JCell 250-267-4433
dcarpenter@mountpaliey.com

From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August us, 2ul4 11:58 AM

To: Dave Carpenter

Subject: Important secondary debris flow potential as per David Weir

David

This is the gentleman that t am dealing with in regards to the containment of the debris in the water. He can issue us a
permit and is moving forward on that but the correct steps are to go through the Ministry of Mines whom may

already bhave jurisdiction,

I need to find out if the Mines act has jurisdiction and if they can issue us a permit or order to deal with the
consequences of the dam breach. The Ministry of Mines should issue all the requirements for ciean up because they
deal with failure of tailing pond.

| need to find out who is your contact person in the Ministry of Mines and if someone else from Mount Polley has
requested this order for clean up through the Ministry of mines. ! tried to contact Art but did not get a hold of him. | felt
that | would wait to hear from you before ! contact someone else.

There are main governments involved in a this incident and they all communicate under M.O.U letter of agreement.

Ministry of Mines is the leading chair then there is Environmental Protection and Water Stewardship.
David is in Water Stewardship
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David Weir had a concern that he wants addressed today. it is the potential of a secondary debris flow stemming from
the back up of Polley Lake. Can you fly this area and the lake and verify that there is not an area building up due to the
bfockage of the outlet for Poliey and get back to me as soon as possible so that ! can let David Weir know.

Thanks Penny

From:; Woeir, David J FLNR:EX [mailtc:David.).Weir@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: August-05-14 11:41 AM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mt Poley

As per our disCcussion

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca

(2507 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Waednesday, August 6, 2014 9:06 AM

To: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Call this morning: Removal of timber at outlet of Polley Lake

Ken and Dave - just thinking that one or both of you may want to join us for this cadll,

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chilcotin District

(Witliams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Qperations
et 250-398-439%

niob 230-398-0817
te 230-392-4750

maifte:Mark Flamm cov.be.ca

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 8:45 AM

To: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Cc: Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Approval: Removal of timber at outlet of Polley Lake

That sounds goed, Steve.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chilcotin District

{Willilams Lake)

Ministry ot Natural Resource Operations
el 25(-308-1399

mob 250-398-0817

fax 250-398-4790

mailto:hark HammiBeoy be ca

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM;EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 9:38 PM
To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX
Subject: Re: Approval: Removai of timber at outlet of Poliey Lake

1
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

- ]
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 8:46 AM
To: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Subject: Mt Polley

Hello,

How is it going? Could you please give me an update on the fake levels at Polley Lake and the progress of the debris
management on Quesnel Lake? If passible | may be up teday if you don't mind?

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David. ) Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cel 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David ) FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 4:39 PM
To: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Mt Polly

Attachments: RE: Mt Pollay

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@aov.bc.ca

(250} 398 4924

Cetl 250 267-5925

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 4:22 PM

To: Butler, Len ENV:EX; Camercn, Kevin J FLNR;EX; Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Paolly

Please be advised | sent this out today to facilitate action on this. There could be a danger of secondary failure if Polley

fake keeps rising and the debris endangers the Likely bridge. The MOU with Mines really should make this arder
redundant but my experience on the Lemnon Creek spill with defay due to issues around Arch sites is that any confusion
on jurisdictional issues can have significant impacts. Stephen Rothman is the Mines person onsite and he can be
contacted by e-mait.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Farest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cel} 250 267-5925

From: Butler, Len ENV;EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:19 PM

To: Cameron, Kevin J FLNR:EX; Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polly

Kevin

The COS and mines are investigating as we speak, Our MiU section is taking the lead and Staff Sgt Kelly Dahl is media
contact. | will forward your email to SS Daht.

Len

From: Cameran, Kevin J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 12:48 PM

To: Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Butler, Len ENV:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Subject: Mt Polly
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Not sure how involved our agencies are in regard to the Mt. Polly incident but if there are any inspection/investigation
assistance C&E can provide, let me know and 1’ll make the arrangements. Cheers

Kevin Cameran,

Regional Manager Compliance and Enforcement Branch
Cariboo Regicn

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Nalural Resource Operations

Phone: {25Q) 395-7878
Cell: (250) 267-4380
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L
From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:15 PM
To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hello, at this time it is our understanding that Stephen Rothman has the authority under the mines act to order the
necessary measures to contain and remove the debris in Quesne} Lake and to authorize the management of the water
level on Polley lake.

However: to remove any confusion and to address any shortcoming that might exist between the Mines Act, Water Act
and the MOU that guides there coordination | order under Section 85 as follows;

Subject to the requirements of the Mines Act and MOU

http://iwww.env.gov.bc.ca/wsd/sla mou/mempr mou%202009.pdf and as it is in the pubtic interest for the protection
of safety and the integrity of Hazeltine Creek, Polley Lake, Quesnei Lake and the Quesnel River, recognizing the Mt
Polley Mine’s willingness to undergo the required work at their own cost and save the province harmless:

1) Under the direction of suitably qualified professionals licenced in the Province of BC the corporation is ordered

to collect and remove such debris from Quesnel Lake, as a resuft of the Mt Polley tailings pond failure, as would
“threaten road infrastruciure and stream channeistability. The manner and nature to bé suitableto impacted
parties Federal Agencies and the Province.

2} Under the direction of suitably qualified and experienced professionals licenced in the Province of BC; maintain
the Lake level of Polley Lake ina manner that prevents further mass movement of material from Polley lake and
Hazeitine Creek.

3) This order does not superseded any other legislation, agency, or government authority nor does it save them
harmless.

4) This order is not intended to mitigate or fimit the future punitive action of government with respect any non
compliance by Mt Polley Mine.

5) This order is a temporary measure and is subject to cancelation or modification under the autharity of the
Water Act Mines Act or the MOU.

B) This order doe not authorize the entry onto private lands.

If necessary a more formal and document can be provided at a future date and in the absence of any direction to the
contrary it should be considered to be expired as of August 22" 2014 if not renewed. In addition to the general
protection of public interest the specific purpose is to protect the bridge at Likely and to prevent secondary mass
movements of material from the failure.

If there are any questions or you feel there is error please contact me. Keeping in mind the rushed nature of this
document.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J). Weir@gov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August », 2u14 12:46 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Poiley

Hi David

The Mines Gentlernan Steve Rothman will be contacting you regarding the breach of the tailing pond. He will be able to
fill you in and maybe it wili help the wark load so things are not getting duplicated.

Penny Carpenter

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.). Weir@gov.be.ca]
Sent: August-05-14 11:41 AM

To: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mt Polley

As per our discussion

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4524

Cell 250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 4:22 PM

To: Butler, Len ENV:EX; Cameron, Kevin J FLNR:EX; Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Stewart,
Rodger W FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polly

Attachments: RE: Mt Polley

Please be advised | sent this out today to facilitate action on this. There could be a danger of secondary failure if Polley
lake keeps rising and the debris endangers the Likely bridge. The MOU with Mines really should make this order
redundant but my experience on the Lemon Creek spill with defay due to issues around Arch sites is that any confusion
on jurisdictional issues can have sigpificant impacts. Stephen Rothman is the Mines perscn onsite and he can be
contacted by e-mail.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250} 398 4924

Celi 250 267-5925

From: Butler, Len ENV:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 1:19 PM
Te: Cameron, Kevin J FLNR:EX; Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polly

Kevin

The COS and mines are investigating as we speak. Cur MiU section is taking the lead and Staff Sgt Kelly Dahl is media
contact. | will forward your email to 55 Dahl

Len

From: Cameron, Kevin J FENR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 12:48 PM

Toa: Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Butler, Len ENV:EX; Stewart, Rodaer W FLNR:EX
Subject: Mt Polly

Not sure how involved our agencies are in regard to the Mt. Polly incident but if there are any inspection/investigation
assistance C&E can provide, let me know and I’ll make the arrangements. Cheers

Kevin Cameron,

Regional Manager Compiiance and Enforcement Branch
Cariboo Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

Phone: (250) 395-7878
Cell: (250) 267-4380
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_Weir. David J FLNR:EX

e e
From: Weir, David  FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 3:15 PM
Ta: XT:Carpenter, Penny FLNRIN; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Ce: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Stewart, Rodger W FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hello, atthis time it is our understanding that Stephen Rothman has the authority under the mines act to order the
necessary measures to contain and remove the debris in Quesnel Lake and to authorize the management of the water
level on Polley fake.

However: to remove any confusion and to address any shortcoming that might exist between the Mines Act, Water Act
and the MOU that guides there coordination [ order under Section 85 as foflows;

Subject to the requirements of the Mines Act and MOU

http://iwww.env.gav.bc.cafwsd/sla mou/mempr mou%202009.pdf and as it is in the pubiic interest for the protection
of safety and the integrity of Hazeltine Creek, Polley Lake, Quesnel Lake and the Quesnel River, recognizing the Mt
Polley Mine’s willingness to undergo the required work at their own cost and save the province harmless;

1} Under the direction of suitably qualified professionals licenced in the Province of BC the corporation is ordered
to collect and remove such debris from Quesnel Lake, as a result of the Mt Polley taitings pond failure, as woutd
threaten road infrastructure and stream channe!stability. Th& maniiéef and natire™td e suitdableto irnpacted ™
parties Federat Agencies and the Province.

2} Under the direction of suitably qualified and experienced professionals licenced in the Province of BC; maintain
the Lake level of Polley Lake in a manner that prevents further mass movement of material from Potley lake and
Hazeltine Creek.

3} This order does not superseded any other legislation, agency, or government authority nor does it save them
harmiess.

4) This order is not intended to mitigate or [imit the future punitive action of government with respect any non
compliance by Mt Polley Mine.

5) This order is a temporary measure and is subject to cancelation or modification under the authority of the
Water Act Mines Act or the MOU.

6) This arder doe not autherize the entry onto private fands.

if necessary a more formal and document can be provided at a future date and in the absence of any direction to the
contrary it shouid be considered to be expired as of August 22™ 2014 if not renewed. In addition to the general
protection of publicinterest the specific purpose is to protect the bridge at Likely and to prevent secondary mass
movements of material from the failure.

If there are any questions or you feel there is error please contact me, Keeping in mind the rushed nature of this
document.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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From: Penny Carpenter

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, cu14 12:46 PM
Ta: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Mt Polley

Hi David

The Mines Gentleman Steve Rothman will be contacting you regarding the breach of the tailing pond. He will be able to
filt you in and maybe it witl help the work load so things are not getting duplicated.

Penny Carpenter

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX [mailto:David.l Weir@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: August-05-14 11:41 AM

To: XT.Carpenter, Penny FLNR:IN

Subject: Mt Polley

As per our discussion

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.). Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250} 398 4924

Cell.250 267-5925
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 4:23 PM

Ta: Jensen, Fern FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: As requested: CRD water advisories

Attachments: CRD Emergency Operations - Mount Polley Mine Taifings Pond Breach Update; CRD

Emergency Operations News Release - Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breached; CRD
News Release - Mount Polley Update

FYl

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J . Weir@qov.bc.ca

{250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From; Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 5, 2014 2:44 PM

Tor Weir, David 1FLINRCEX . . .. .
Subject; As requested: CRD water advisories

Here are the advisories issued yesterday by the CRD.

Mark
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Shelly Burich <SBurich@cariboord.bc.ca»

Sent: Monday, August 4, 2014 4:41 PM

To: EOC Communications

Subject: CRD Emergency Operations - Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breach Update
Attachments: EQC- Mount Poliey - 14-03.pdf

Attached and below is the most recent update from the Cariboo Regional District’s Emergency Operations Centre,

Mount Polley Update
Water Advisory Expanded

Copyright

-30-

Shelly Burich, APR
Manager of Communications
shurich@cariboord.bc.ca

= Cari

Cariboo Regional District
Phone: 250-352-3351 Ext. 213
Toll Free 1-800-665-1636

Fax; 250-352-2812

Cell: 250-305-8151
www.cariboord.bc.ca

ﬁ Plgase think about the enviranment befara you print

B e At Pt . T R TR I AT (T TR R I aia s TR L VT 0 e VA o e A T e e e, e e
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P'..rx‘*"..DES:LA”‘J{ER‘*“ Fiitttary

This e-mai and any filas fransmikied with & are coniidential and intandad solgly for the use of the indwidual or entity to whom they arg addressed. ¥ you are nat
the named addressee, please nofify he sender immediately by e-mail, If you have received this e-inad by mistake, defete this e-mait from yoar system. Fyou are
not tnz intended recinisnt you are hereby notifed that using. disclosing. copying er distributing the contents of this information is siricily prohibitad.

ERRREE »*.Q-'v!xDlSCE_AlMER-‘-'-—-—lv‘—-‘-'—**-‘,*;.‘.
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

e U A
From; Shelly Burich <5Burich@cariboord.bc.ca>
Sent: Monday, August 4, 2014 1:27 PM
To: Shelly Burich
Subject: CRD News Release - Mount Polley Update
Attachments: DSC_2412.JPG; EOC- Mount Polley - 14-02.pdf, HAZELTINE_CREEK_2014_08_04_1200_

8X11_INSET.pdf

Manday, August 4, 2014
ECC — Mount Poliey — 14-02
For immediate release

Mount Polley Update
CRD Emergency Operations Centre Open

Copyright

-30-
Note to media: Media calls should be directed to 250-305-8151. Photo is courtesy of the RCMP.
Shelly Burich, APR

Monager of Communications
sburich@cariboord.bc.ca
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..Cariboo
Ragional

Tesiract

Cariboo Regional District
Phone: 250-392-3351 Ext. 213
Toll Free 1-B00-665-1636

Fax: 250-392-2812

Cell: 250-305-8151
www.caribocrd.bc.ca

ﬁ Please tink about the environmant befare yau print

!!ngﬁ*i*k*DlSCE A!“dEHA***bk*k!{*H*

This e-mait and any files transmilted with & are confidential and inkended solely for the use of the individual or entity o whom they are addressed. If you are nal
the named addresses, please notify the sender immediately by e-mail. If you have received this e-mail by mistake, delete this e-mail from your system. K you arg
not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that using, disclosing. cooying or distributing the sontents ¢f this information is strictly prohibited.

e Al LT I LR | = Sian A a bt
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NEWS RELEASE

Monday, August 4, 2014
EOC — Mount Polley -~ 14-02
For immediate release

Mount Polley Update
CRD Emergency Operations Centre Open

Copyright

-30-

Note to medio: Media calls should be directed to 250-305-8151.

for furthar Information;

L0 Communications

Cariboo Reglonai District

250-305-8151

aoccommunications@caribigord.be.ca Page 512 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Shelly Burich <SBurich@cariboord.bc.ca>

Sent: Monday, August 4, 2014 10:15 AM

To: EOC Communications

Subject: CRD Emergency Operations News Release - Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breached
Attachments: EOC- Mount Polley - 14-01.pdf

Attached and below is the most recent news release from the Cariboo Regional District’s Emergency Operations Centre.
Please note that there is a complete water ban in effect for the affected area until further notice including recreational
water activities, bathing, drinking etc.

Thank you.

Monday, August 4, 2014
EQC —Mount Polley — 14-01
For immediate release

Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breached
CRD Emergency Operations Centre Open

Copyright

-30-
Note to media: A map of the affected area will be following shortly. Media calls should be directed to 250-305-8151.
Shelly Burich, APR

Muanager of Communicotions
shurich@cariboord.bc.ca
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Cariboo Regicnal District
Phone: 250-392-3351 Ext. 213
Toll Free 1-800-665-1636

Fax: 250-392-2812

Celi; 250-305-8151
www.caribgord.be.ca

ﬁ Please ihink about Iha envirocnment before you pnnt

srarr o G oL AIME R
This e-mail and any fites transmitted with it are confidential and intended selely for the use of the individual or ertity to whom they are addressed. If you ara nct
the named addressee, piease nofify the sender immediately by e-mail. if you have received this e-mail by mistake, delgte this e-mail from your system. Ifyou are
net the inkended recipient you are hareby notified that using. disclosing, copying ar distnbuiing the contents of this infurmation is sirictly prohitited.

A DG L AT RA et ks
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» Cariboo Y
ki Regional

NEWS RELEASE

Monday, August 4, 2014
ECC — Mount Polley —14-01
For immediate release

Mount Polley Mine Tailings Pond Breached
CRD Emergency Operations Centre Open

Copyright

-30-

Nofe to media: A map of the affected area will be following shortly, Media calls should be directed to 250-
305-8151.

For further Information;

EQC Cammunicalions

Cariboo Reglona! District

250-305-8151

goccommunicationsi@cariboard.bg.ca Page 516 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085




Weir, David J FLNR:EX

L N
From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 2:35 PM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Xen FLNR:EX; Stolar,
Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: Heads up: Spot forecast for Mount Palley
Attachments: Mount Polley Spot Fest August 6, 2014.doc

Importance: High
Dave and Steve - please confirm that you've received this.
Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Resource Manager

Caribco Chilcotin District

(williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
Yol “250-3GR=A4FGY —-rrrrm s o
mob 250-398-0817

fax 250-398-4790
maiito:Mark.Hamm@gov.bc.ca

From: isfeld, Kurtis FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 2:33 FM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX
Subject: FW; Spot forecast for Mount Polley

Here is your spot forecast as requested.

Kurtis tsfeld, RFT

Manager

Cariboo Fire Centre

BC Wildfire Management Branch

Forests, Lands & Natural Resource Operations
W: 250-989-2655 | Cell: 250-267-5389

----- Original Message-----

From: Bardossy, Robert FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 2:26 PM
To: tsfeld, Kurtis FLNRZEX

Subject: Fw: Spot forecast for Mount Polley
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---— Original Message -----

From: WXVanEaton

Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2014 02:23 PM
To: Bardossy, Robert FLNR:EX

Subject: Spot forecast for Mount Poliey

As requested. I'm not sure if it's normal to extend the valid times beyond the standard 13/17 PDT when we're sending
thern out this late, let me know if you guys need this dene.

Christina

Christina Van Eaton
Fire Weather Forecaster

(778) 475-2718
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BC Wildfire Management Branch Spot Forecast
This is not a substitute for direct discussions with the fire weather forecaster!

Date Issued: August 6, 2014 Valid: 2:30 pm

REQUEST (Don’t request preparation for early in the morning unless you need it then!)
Fire/Proj# |n/a | Request by: Robert Bardossy | Date: August 6, 2014
Location Name: | Mount Palley

Representative Wx Stn | Likely, Gavin

Coordinates: dd mm.mmm_ | 52 30.849, 121 37.066 _

Slope% | 10% or less | Aspect | Valley Orientation |

Elevation(s) for forecast | 1040 metres Other? tailings pond breach

Date/Times Required (discuss Date: Aug & Select | 1300 1700 2100 0100
additional needs with forecaster) (PDT) 0500 0900

SYNOPSIS

Heights continue to fall today over the area as the upper ridge moves eastward and we see a broad upper
trough settle in this aftemoon. Tomorrow the broad upper trough remains over the province and a surface low
develops in northeastern BC which pushes a weak surface trough down into interior regions of the province.
This trough will move southeastward as the low associated with it pushes eastward over the northern prairies,
creating a wind shift late in the day tomorrow over the area. Smokey conditions will continue although we
should see some minor improvement as the upper flow increases over the area and transports it away.

TODAY

A mix of sun and cloud with isolated afternoon showers. Risk of a thundershower. High near 25. Minimum rh
near 32%. Winds west to northwesterly 10 to 15 km/h with iocal afternoon gusts to 25 km/h.

TONIGHT

Variable cloudiness with isolated showers tapering off late evening. Low near 10. Maximum rh 85 to 90%.
Winds northwest 5 to 10 km/h easing to calm toward morning.

TOMORROW
A mix of sun and cloud. Scattered showers and thundershowers developing near mid-afternoon. High near

22. Minimum rh near 40%. Winds light and variable in the morning becoming northwest 10 to 15 km/h in the
afternoon with local gusts to 25 km/h. Local gusts to 50 km/h near thundershowers.

OUTLOOK: Friday to Sunday
Friday sees an upper trough continue over the area continuing slightly cooler temperatures. Saturday we see
temperatures start to climb once again as an upper ridge builds over the province, warming a few degrees

more for Sunday as the ridge builds in amplitude, and we'll see a return to dryer conditions.

SPOT FORECAST

Wednesday August 6

13:00 | TEMP | 24 RH |42 |WIND {WNW 10 km/h % CHANCE RAIN O

17:00 | TEMP |29 RH[23 |[WIND | WNW13g25km/ | % CHANCE RAIN 30

Guide template only, expand as required. Page 1
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DISCUSSION:

The surface irough that drops down into the area tomorrow afternoon will make wind direction very challenging
in the area as the trough will set up very nearby. Light and variable winds may be the story for a good part of
the day before the trough moves off and we see a light northwesterly flow into the region. Very isolated
showers for today, more scattered tomorrow with the risk of a thundershower better for tomorrow as well. The
area lies just very near the edge of the area of potential lightning for today, and likely won’t see anything.

Upper winds at Williams Lake valid 1700h PDT:

2000m NW 15 km/h  3000m WSW 30 km/h

Forecaster: Christina Van Eaton (778) 4752718

Hhkd kA kdkddkd ik hkdwdrdrkd ki ki bk kirikihdrkiikik

PLEASE provide any onsite weather readings with locations to the forecaster!

Guide template only, expand as required. Page2
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

AR S
From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 1:41 PM
Te: FLNR Cariboo Resource Building All Staff
Subject: Mount Polley MEDIA ADVISORY TODAY - Ministry of Energy and Mines
Importance: High

If you're interested in listening in on this media briefing with the Minister of Energy and Mines (Bill
Bennett), Al Richmond (Cariboo Regional Chair), and Jennifer McGuire (Director, Environmental
Protection for MOE), please gather at 15.00 today in the Tweedsmuir Room (4th Floor) or the common
area on the second floor,

Please avoid the Williams Lake Room, where the media briefing is being held.

Mark

Mark Ilamm, R.P.F.
Resource Manager

T O CT DT [T I TSTE e o e . o o i
{Williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations

el 230-398-4359

mob 25C-398-0817

fax 230-398-4790
mailie Mark Hanunizggov. be.ca

From: Scott-Zowty, Barb CSNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 1:27 PM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Fairburn, Rebecca A ENV:EX
Subject: FW: MEDIA ADVISCRY - Ministry of Energy and Mines
Importance: High

Rebecca/Mark,

I'm on a conference call right now. Can you please coordinate booking a room on the 2" and 4% floors and
send a note out to staff accordingly.

There won't be room for staff at the actua! media advisory but a couple different locations in the building
should suffice.

Thanks,
barb

From: Groot, Jeff GCPE:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 1:17 PM

To: Scott-Zowty, Barb CSNR:EX

Subject: FW: MEDIA ADVISORY - Ministry of Energy and Mines

1
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Bagust 6, 2014

MEDTA ADVISORY - Ministry of Fnargy and Mines

WILLLIAMS LAKE - Bill Hennell, Minister of Encrgy and Mines and
Responsible for Core Review will join AL Richmend, Cariboo Regional Chair
to proevide an update on the Mcunt Pelley tailings pond br=ach today in
Williams Lake. Jennifer MeoGuire trom “he Ministry of Eovironmenl will

als2 have an update on furthsr clean up measures.

Bennett will be avallable Lo province-wide medis via media confsrence
call.

Evant Dates: Bug. €, 2074
Time: 3 p.m.

Location:

st floor boardroom

R40 Borland St.

Williams Laxe

Special Instructions:

-1 in nurhers:

Participant Pass Code:

Contact:

Jeke Jacobs

Media Relations

Ministry of Encrgy and Minos and 2R
2570 95Z2-0628

onsible for Zore Review

i
L
o)
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

I _
From: Hamm, Mark FLNREX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 12:28 PM
To: Harmm, Mark FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Valerie Z FLNREX;
Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harold B FLNR:EX
Subject: Clarification RE: Info: Daily weather forecasts for Polley Lake

Importance: High

Please note that the afternoon weather call only supports up to ten lines. I suggest that we tag someone
(Steve and/or Dave?)to participate on one phone and report any significant info to the rest of us
through Ken,

Mark

Mark Hamnm, R.P.F.
Resource Manager
Cariboo-Chilcotin Distact O

(Williams Lake)
Ministry of Natural Resource Operations

tel  250-398-439%
mob 250-398-01817
fux  250-398-4790
ma e Mark. Hamm/dsov.be.ca

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 12:08 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Cc: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX; Stolar,
Harold B FLNR:EX

Subject: Info: Daily weather forecasts for Polley Lake

Wildfire Management Branch's forecaster has the Mount Polley forecast in her workplan, and should
have a forecast by around 14.00. There will be a 14.00 weather update today that you can call in fo at 1-
250-953-3192.

You can view the most recent daily {morning) weather briefing at this link.
http://fwxwwwl hpr.for.gov.be.ca/scripts/menu/BC/ShowPage .asp?page=wxbrief

Dan, I believe you were looking for this info alse.

Mark
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I just got off the Fire Weather conference call, which is held at 10 a.m. each morning. They are predicting some
thunderstorm activity in the vicinity and over the next few days. | will have to go back into the recorded session to get
details about precipitation amounts and temperatures, but it won't be posted untit a little later today. I'll pass on the
information as | receive it.

Valerie

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:18 AM

To: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Paiesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Vaierie Z FLNR:EX;
Hamrn, Mark FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Brian.  am heading up right now to Mt Polley. lam taking a sat phone for Stephen who is the mines contact Sat
numhbe Can we provide Stephen with a daily detailed weather forecast through the river forecast
center? | am thinking that if the forcast center does the daily and long term forecast then we can have the fire center
provide thunderstorm warnings locally as they track lightning strikes?

On the road now.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natura! Resource Operations
~Withams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 9:59 AM

To: Ethier, Tom FLNR:EX

Cc: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Mason, Wenda FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Please find attached rudimentary local area maps and a copy of the Declaration of State of Local Emergency for your
information.

Brian Symonds
Director, Water Stewardship
Tel: {250) 490-B255 Fax; (250) 490-2231
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 12:08 PM

To: Weir, David J FLNREX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Ce: Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Valerie 7 FLNR:EX;
Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX; Stolar, Harcld B FLNR:EX

Subject: Info: Daily weather forecasts for Polley Lake

Wildfire Management Branch's forecaster has the Mount Polley forecast in her workplan, and should
have a forecast by around 14.00. There will be a 14.00 weather update today that you can call in to at 1-
250-953-3192.

You can view the most recent daily (morning) weather briefing at this link.
http://fwxwwwl.hpr.for.gov.be.ca/scripts/menu/BC/ShowPage.asp?page=wxbrief

Dan, I believe you were looking for this info also.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chifcotin District

(Williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
tel  250-398 4309

meb 250-393-0817

fax 250-3984790

mailte-Mark. Hamm:#pgov.be.ca

From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 11:44 AM

To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Weir, David 1 FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN;EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Mark,

That would be preferable to me passing on a secend hand report. Please let us know if and when the WMB reports are
produced. In the short term, Ewili continue to pass on whatever information § can.

Valerie

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 11:36 AM
To: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Weir, David 1 FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt, Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Page 528 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085



Valerie, just so you know, I'm looking into whether we can get a daily spot forecast for precipitation
from WMB over the next week or so.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F,

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chilcotin District

{Williams Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
tel  250-398-4159

mob 250-398-0817
fax 250-398-4790

mailto Mark Hammd zov be.ca

From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:25 AM

To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

. Hi Dave,

[ just got off the Fire Weather conference call, which is held at 10 a.m. each morning. They are predicting some
thunderstorm activity in the vicinity and over the next few days. 1 will have to go back into the recorded session to get
details about precipitation amounts and temperatures, but it won’t he posted until a little later taday. 1'll pass on the
information as | receive it.

Valerie

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:18 AM

To: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothrman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX;
Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Brian | am heading up right now to Mt Polley. { am taking a sat phone for Stephen who is the mines contact Sat
numbe Can we provide Stephen with a daily detailed weather forecast through the river forecast
center? | am thinking that if the forcast center does the daily and fong term forecast then we can have the fire center
provide thunderstorm warnings locally as they track lightning strikes?

On the road now.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J Weir@gov.be.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cell 250 267-5925
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From: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 9;59 AM

To: Ethier, Tom FLNR:EX

Cc: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Masan, Wenda FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Please find attached rudimentary local area maps and a copy of the Declaration of State of Local Emergency far your
information.

Brian Symonds
Director, Water Stewardship
Tel: (250) 490-8255 Fax: {250) 490-2231
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

A R
From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 11:44 AM
To: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX
Ce: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Mark,

That would be preferable to me passing on a second hand report, Please let us know if and when the WMB reports are
produced. In the short term, | wilt continue to pass on whatever information | can.

Valerie

From: Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 11:36 AM
To: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Valerie, just so you know, I'm looking into whether we can get a daily spot forecast for precipitation
from WMB over the next week or so.

Mark

Mark Hamm, R.P.F.

Resource Manager

Cariboo Chilcotin District

{(Willinms Lake)

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
el 250-358-1399

mob 250-398-D817

fax 250-393-4790
maiito:Mark Famm @eov be ca

From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:25 AM

To: Weir, David ] FLNR:EX; Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Dave,

f just got off the Fire Weather conference call, which is held at 10 a.m. each morning. They are predicting some
thunderstorm activity in the vicinity and over the next few days. 1will have to go back into the recorded session to get
details about precipitation amounts and temperatures, but it won’t be posted until a little later today. ¥'ll pass on the
information as | receive it.

Valerie
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From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:18 AM

To: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN;EX; Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX;
Hamm, Mark FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Poliey Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Brian. 1 am heading up right now to Mt Polley. | am taking a sat phone for Stephen who is the mines contact Sat
numbe Can we provide Stephen with a daily detailed weather forecast through the river forecast
center? | am thinking that if the forcast center does the daily and long term forecast then we can have the fire center
provide thunderstorm warnings Jocally as they track lightning strikes?

On the road now.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Willarms Lake , BC

David.J.Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250} 398 4524

Cell 250 267-5925

From: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 5:55 AM

- TorEhiet Tom FLNRIEX
Cec: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Mason, Wenda FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Map of Area Impacted by Mt, Polley Taifings Dam Failure

Please find attached rudimentary local area maps and a copy of the Declaration of State of Local Emergency for your
information.

Brian Symonds
Director , Water Stewardship
fel: (250} 490-8255 Fax: {250} 480-2231
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Weir, David J FLNR:EX

R _ R
From: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:25 AM
To: Weir, David J FLNR:EX; Symaonds, Brian FLNR:EX
Ce: Rothman, Stephen MEMEX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Hamm,
Mark FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

Hi Dave,

I just pot off the Fire Weather conference call, which is held at 10 a.m. each morning. They are predicting some
thunderstorm activity in the vicinity and over the next few days. | wili have to go back into the recorded session to get
details about precipitation amounts and temperatures, but it won’t be posted until a little later taday. !'li pass on the
information as I receive it.

Valerie

From: Weir, David J FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2014 10:18 AM

To: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Palesch, Dan TRAN:EX; Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX;
Subject: RE: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Polley Tailings Dam Failure

HiBriar ' -= heading up right now to Mt Polley. | am taking a sat phone for Stephen who is the mines contact Sat
numbe Can we provide Stephen with a daily detailed weather forecast through the river forecast
center? | am thinking that if the forcast center does the daily and long term forecast then we can have the fire center
provide thunderstorm warnings locally as they track lightning strikes?

On the road now.

David Weir

Water Section Head,

Ministry of Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Williams Lake , BC

David.J. Weir@gov.bc.ca

(250) 398 4924

Cefl 250 267-5925

From: Symonds, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 5, 2014 9;59 AM

To: Ethier, Tom FLNR:EX

Cc: Cameron, Valerie Z FLNR:EX; Mason, Wenda FLNR:EX; Bekker, Pieter FLNR:EX; Weir, David J FLNR:EX
Subject: Map of Area Impacted by Mt. Poliey Tailings Dam Failure

Please find attached rudimentary local area maps and a copy of the Declaration of State of Local Emergency for your
information.
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Brian Symonds
Cirector , Water Stewardship
Tel {250) 490-8255 Fax (250) 4580-2231

Page 534 of 1685 FNR-2014-50085





